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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold
a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

] Tuesday, December 28, 2021, 6:00 P.M.
Date (Tlme: This is a teleconference meeting via GoToMeeting
Location: Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via GoToMeeting -

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/299571493
You may also join by phone using dial-in number 1 866 899 4679
Access code 299-571-493

Members: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Ozzie Doom, Regina Hirsch,

Michael Engelberger, Joey Neigum and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)

Item # AGENDA

1 Call to Order

2 Communications
3 Reports

e November Treasurer’s Report

e December 15, 2021 Contingency Report
e November 30, 2021 Financial Statements
e November 30,2021 YTD CIP Report

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

4 Approval of the December 14, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes

5 Discussion and possible action regarding Contract 6-2021 for the Yahara River
Pedestrian Bridge and River Walk Project and required CIP Budget amendments

6 Discussion and possible action regarding City Council pay changes

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Future Treatment of Costs Eligible for Special Assessments
Contingency Policy
2022 General Obligation Bond Resolution

ADJOURNMENT



https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/299571493



Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






MASTER CIP BUDGET TO ACTUAL TRACKING 11/30/21

FUND 204 - TIF No. 4
Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
TIF 4 Downtown Improvements 20070 S 15,000 $ (10,586) $ 9,941 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE

FUND 206 - TIF No. 6
Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2019 - Glacier Moraine 19049 S 395,000 $ (35,476) $ 394,147 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE

FUND 208 - TIF No. 8

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Pedestrian Bridge Construction 21003 S 475,103 $ - S 475,103 CARRYOVERTO 2022
Riverbank Restoration 21004 S 119,350 $ - S 119,350 SEE AMENDMENT - CARRY OVER TO 2022
Riverfront Trail and Amenities 21005 S 559,350 $ - S 559,350 SEE AMENDMENT - CARRY OVER TO 2022
2019 - RDA - Public Works Environmental Testing/Remediation 19043 S 50,000 $ 1,524 S 48,476 CARRYOVER TO 2022
Pedestrian Bridge Design 20071 S 132,750 $ 87,851 S 44,899 CARRYOVER TO 2022
S 1,336,553 S 89,375 S 1,247,178
FUND 224 - Storm Water
Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2021 Street Construction 21401 S 124,500 $ 3,944 S 120,556 MUST LOOK AT THESE IN TOTAL
2021 Street Engineering 21404 S 13,250 $ 6,403 $ 6,847
Rear Mount Boom Cutter 21008 S 35,000 $ 28,393 $ 6,607 COMPLETE
2018 Street Projects 18401 S 5,000 $ (3,809) $ 5,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
2019 Street Projects 19401 S 5,000 $ (6,416) $ 11,416 COMPLETE
2020 Street Projects 20401 S 10,000 $ 44 S 9,956 COMPLETE
S 192,750 $ 28,559 §$ 160,382
FUND 410 - Capital Outlay
Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
#23 Backhoe (John Deere) 21012 s 119,000 § 84,283 % 34,717 $2,360 REMAINING - WILL BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE AFTER THAT
INVOICE IS RECEIVED
#27 Toro 5900 21013 S 95,000 $ 103,507 $ (8,507) COMPLETE - SALVAGE NOT INCLUDED HERE - $18,450
ADA Pathways 21014 S 30,000 $ 27,369 $ 2,631 ANY EXCESS WILL BE CARRIED OVER
Eastside Park Restroom Update/Partitions 21015 S 25,000 $ - S 25,000 CARRY OVER TO 2022 - WILL COMPLETE SPRING 2022
Hollywood Kwik Release Bases 21016 S 3,000 $ 3,000 $ - COMPLETE
Racetrack Scoreboards 21017 S 11,000 $ 11,000 $ - COMPLETE
Racetrack Shelter Roof/Siding 21018 S 40,000 $ - S 40,000 CARRY OVER TO 2022 - WILL COMPLETE SPRING 2022
Trash Receptacles 21019 S 5,000 $ 4,664 S 336 COMPLETE
Bike Rack Initiative 21020 S 4,613 S 1,766 S 2,847 PENDING FLAT WORK
Bjoin Park Prairie 21021 S 18,000 $ 10,230 S 7,770 CARRY OVER TO 2022
Nordic Ridge Inclusive Playground 21001 S 152,350 $ 155,304 $ (2,954) COMPLETE
Racetrack Park Master Plan 21022 S 30,000 S 30,000 S - COMPLETE
Rotary Park - Restrooms and Accessible Pathways 21023 S 289,428 S 280,833 S 8,595 CARRY OVER TO 2022 - CHANGING TABLES STILL NEEDED
CAD Interface Router to County 21024 S 6,000 $ - S 6,000
Community Camera Interface 21025 S 5,000 $ 2,100 $ 2,900
Digital Forensic computer hardware 21026 S 5,000 $ 4,300 $ 700 COMPLETE
FirstNet Phones 21027 S 7,000 $ 698 S 6,302
Police Gas Masks 21028 S 10,000 $ 9,828 $ 172 COMPLETE





COMPLETE
PO ISSUED - WILL BE COMPLETE EARLY 2022
WILL BE COMPLETE BY YEAR-END

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

CARRY OVER TO 2022 - WILL REQUIRE LARGER BUDGET
CARRY OVER TO 2022 - SR CTR ORDERED

CARRY OVER TO 2022

CARRY OVER TO 2022

CARRY OVER TO 2022 - GARARGE DOOR INSTALLATION
COMPLETE

COMPLETE

CARRY OVER TO 2022 - NORSE PARK STILL NOT COMPLETE
CARRY OVER TO 2022

COMPLETE

CARRY OVER $21,200 TO 2022

COMPLETE

CARRY OVER TO 2022 - UNDER CONTRACT

CARRY OVER TO 2022 - DELAYED DUE TO DROUGHT
CARRY OVER TO 2022 - UNDER CONTRACT

CARRY OVER TO 2022 - UNDER CONTRACT

MUST LOOK AT THESE IN TOTAL

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Portable Radios 21029 $ 28,000 $ 28,302 S (302)
Badger Book 21030 S 31,500 S - S 31,500
Computers & Peripherals 21031 S 6,000 $ 3,581 §$ 2,419
Computer Replacement 21032 S 10,000 $ 3,069 S 6,931
Breathing Air Compressor & Storage Tanks 21033 S 55,000 $ 44,573 S 10,427
Knox Key Secure 21034 S 4,398 $ 4,689 S (291)
MDC Installation 21035 S 11,940 S 8,541 $ 3,399
Art Scuplture - USH 51/138 at Cummins 21036 S 15,000 $ 2,750 $ 12,250
Opera House - Tuck Pointing 21037 S 40,000 S - S 40,000
Boilers/Circulation Pumps 21038 S 70,000 S - S 70,000
Sr Ctr - Annex Roof Repair - Cedar Shake 21039 S 65,000 $ - S 65,000
City Hall - Retiling Main Floor 16027 S 18,500 $ - S 18,500
2018 Public Works Facility 17039 S 12,000 $ - S 12,000
Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing 18047 S 9,093 $ 9,060 $ 33
2019 - Subdivision & Platting/Zoning Code Update 19004 S 37,500 S - S 37,500
2019 - Recreation - Nordic Ridge Park Furnishings 19007 S 4,428 S 4,428 S -
Landmarks - Local Downtown Historic District 20039 S 13,000 $ - S 13,000
ADA Drinking/Bottle Filling Bjoin, VL, Lowell, RT 20044 S 15,000 $ 10,489 S 4,511
Opera House - Seal Parking Lot 20053 S 25,000 $ - S 25,000
Body Camera Replacement 20054 S 4,726 S - S 4,726
ADA Transition Plan 20062 S 2,200 S - S 2,200
Bike Rack Initiative 20063 S 2,931 $ - S 2,931
High School Baseball Diamond Light Removal 20064 S 15,228 $ 17,923 $ (2,695)
S 1,351,835 S 866,286 S 485,549
FUND 400 - Construction Fund
Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2021 Preventative Maintenance 21402 S 149,942 S 111,639 $ 38,303
Senior Center Parking Deck 21402 S 30,058 S 30,058 S -
RD PIl Dam Removal - Engineering 21009 / 20075 S 44,546 S 2,161 S 42,385
RD PII River Restoration 21007 S 100,000 $ - S 100,000
RD PII T, U, P Design (RDA to Water St) 21006 / 20076 S 148,913 $ 928 S 147,985
RD PIl WW Park - Engineering 21010/ 20065 S 103,585 $ 83,816 S 19,769
2021 Engineering Tech Position Timesheet S 80,000 S 71,691 S 8,309
2021 Sidewalk Projects 21403 S 60,000 $ 2,250 $ 57,750
2021 Street Construction 21401 S 990,208 $ 775,435 S 214,773
2021 Street Engineering 21404 S 69,158 $ 122,270 $ (53,112)
2018 Street Projects 18401 S 16,425 S (14,211) $ 13,562
2019 Street Projects 19401/19405 S 40,000 $ (12,373) $ 52,373
2020 DOT HWY 51 Project 20001 S 40,000 $ 2,599 $ 37,401
2020 Street Projects 20401 S 26,000 $ 18,155 $ 7,845
Jefferson Street Bridge Engineering 20405 S - S - S -
S 1,898,835 $ 1,194,418 S 687,343
FUND 411 - Building Maint. Fund
Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Garage Door Opener Controller Changeout 21040 S 2,000 $ - S 2,000
City Hall-Boiler Replacement 21041 S 35,000 S - S 35,000
City Hall-Drive Thru Area 21042 S 20,000 $ 1,643 S 18,357
Depot-Carport Roof Replacement 21002 S 20,000 $ 8,715 § 11,285

REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
COMPLETE

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

WORK COMPLETE - NOT INVOICED YET - CARRY OVER TO 2022
WORK COMPLETE - NOT ALLOCATED YET - CARRY OVER TO 2022
CARRY OVER TO 2022






Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Depot-Exterior Wood Replacement & Paint 21044 S 35,000 $ 18,312 $ 16,688 COMPLETE
EMS-Rooftop Unit #4 21045 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000 CARRY OVER TO 2022 - HAS BEEN ORDERED
PSB-Generator 5 Year Preventative Maintenance 21046 S 5,000 $ 2,612 $ 2,388 COMPLETE
PSB-Parking Lot Patch and Seal Coat 21047 S 5,000 $ 3,020 $ 1,980 COMPLETE
PSB-Replace RTU #4-Carrier Rooftop unit 21048 S 30,000 $ - S 30,000 CARRY OVER TO 2022 - HAS BEEN ORDERED
Sr Ctr Annex-Replace 4 Fan Coil & condensing units 21049 S 7,500 $ - S 7,500 CARRY OVER TO 2022 - WILL BE DONE WITH ANNEX REMODEL
Library Tuckpointing 21050 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000 CARRY OVER TO 2022 - WILL REQUIRE LARGER BUDGET
Library Fire Alarm-Replace Notifier Panel 21051 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000 WORK COMPLETE - NOT INVOICED YET - CARRY OVER TO 2022
Sr Ctr Fire Panel Replacement 21052 S 60,000 $ - S 60,000 SEE AMENDMENT - CARRY OVER TO 2022
Install VAV Unit 17022 S 2,500 $ - S 2,500 CARRY OVER TO 2022
Power House Bldg - Repair & Reroof 18010 S 50,000 S - S 50,000 CARRY OVER TO 2022
Power House Bldg - Tuck Point 18011 S 65,000 $ - S 65,000 CARRY OVER TO 2022
Parking Deck Repair 19057 S 178,838 §$ 159,293 §$ 19,545 SEE AMENDMENT
City Hall - Landscaping 20012 S 10,757 $ 13,332 $ (2,575) COMPLETE
PSB - Landscaping 20016 S 14,270 $ 14,270 $ (0) COMPLETE
Sr Ctr - Landscaping Restoration 20018 S 11,373 $ 11,373 $ (0) COMPLETE
Youth Center - HVAC Control System 20019 S 20,000 $ 5729 $ 14,271 COMPLETE

S 602,238 S 238,299 $ 363,939
FUND 412 - Equip. Replacement Fund

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
#47 Pickup Truck (Chevy) 21043 S 33,000 $ 35,229 $ (2,229) COMPLETE
Body Camera Replacement 21053 S 5,000 $ 1,117 S 3,883
Radar Replacements x 2 21054 S 4,000 $ - S 4,000
Radio System Base Unit Replacement 21055 S 6,000 $ - S 6,000
Squad #273 21056 $ 42,000 $ 47,320 $ (5,320)] o ipLeTE
Squad #277 21057 S 35,000 $ 29,561 $ 5,439
Squad Car Video/Laptop Replace 21058 S 3,000 $ - S 3,000
Taser Replacement 21059 S 4,800 $ 4,745 S 55 COMPLETE
Rear Accessible Van 21060 S 10,000 $ 41,674 S (31,674) COMPLETE - GRANT FOR $31,103 RECEIVED IN JULY 21
Camera Replacement 21061 S 22,500 $ 21,051 S 1,449 COMPLETE
DVR Replacement 21062 S 14,000 $ 2,977 S 11,023
Tripod Replacement (2008) 21063 S 5,200 $ 4,996 $ 204 COMPLETE
Van Tricaster to WIN10 21064 S 22,000 $ 24,140 S (2,140) COMPLETE
Personal Protective Equipment 21065 S 42,900 S 22,479 S 20,422
Portable Radios 21066 S 25,000 $ 13,976 S 11,024
Tire Replacement 21067 S 6,120 $ 6,262 S (142) COMPLETE
Personal Protective Equipment 19062 S 1,725 $ 1,847 S (122) COMPLETE
Skid Pak for ATV 19064 S 10,000 $ 10,351 $ (351) COMPLETE
Car 1 Command Car 20024 S 7,500 $ 8,204 $ (704) COMPLETE
ParaTech Air Bag System 20026 S 20,500 $ 19,704 S 796 COMPLETE
Rear Accessible Van N/A S 8,000 $ 8,000 $ - COMPLETE

S 328,245 S 303,634 $ 24,611
FUND 413 - Technology Fund

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining

Network upgrades 21068 S 73,448 S 60,812 $ 12,636 COMPLETE - SEE AMENDMENT





		Master Summary for Dept Heads




12/21/2021 10:09 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 221
Beginning GL Balance: 1,806,892.67
Add: Cash Receipts 1,038,963.606
Less: Cash Disbursements (641,367.80)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (707,995.20)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 268,377.20
Ending GL Balance: 1,764,870.47
Ending Bank Balance: 1,827,308.08
Add: Deposits in Transit
11/23/2021 Deposit ID: 3028 2,681.60
12/01/2021 *Deposit ID: 3027 112,148.31
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD REBATE IN TRANSIT 0.00
DMV IN TRANSIT 4,027.85
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 1,096.62
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 20,081.42
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENT IN TRANSIT (32,683.16)
EBC PAYROLL WITHDRAWL IN TRANIST - END OF MONTH 0.00
EBC FEE IN TRANSIT - END OF MONTH 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT 0.00
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT (30,520.22)
ECHECK & ACH IN TRANSIT 0.00
WRS PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
PAYROLL DEDUCTS IN TRANSIT 0.00
76,832.42
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
07/22/2021 71414 ANITA STAATS 1,295.00
09/30/2021 71905 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,786.50
10/07/2021 71968 AUTISM ALERT INC 272 .40
10/07/2021 72007 SHARON SCHMUDLACH ESTATE 43.22
10/14/2021 72051 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
10/21/2021 72119 ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 8.85
10/21/2021 72132 ROBERT MOULD 1,584.00
10/21/2021 72136 RG TOURING INC 6,600.00
10/21/2021 72141 SMC TOURING INC 500.00
11/04/2021 72161 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,793.46
11/04/2021 72171 BEYOND THE PAGE 178.50
11/04/2021 72179 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 5,294.49
11/05/2021 2169 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 20,081.42
11/05/2021 2170 VOID 0.00 VOIDED 12/02/2021





12/21/2021 10:09 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 2/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 221
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/05/2021 2171 VOID 0.00
11/05/2021 2172 VOID 0.00
11/05/2021 2173 VOID 0.00
11/05/2021 2174 VOID 0.00
11/05/2021 2175 VOID 0.00
11/05/2021 2176 VOID 0.00
11/05/2021 2177 VOID 0.00
11/05/2021 2178 VOID 0.00
11/05/2021 2179 VOID 0.00
11/11/2021 72256 BEESWING INC 27,720.00
11/11/2021 72266 AMY DUNN 25.00
11/11/2021 72269 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
11/11/2021 72280 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 287.79
11/11/2021 72281 MATSON CUSTOM HOMES INC. 2,603.00
11/11/2021 72293 ROUND WOUND SOUND INC 4,400.00
11/11/2021 72294 SHOVELS AND ROPE LLC 8,400.00
11/18/2021 2165 FRED NEPPLE 162.70
11/18/2021 72311 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,824.02
11/18/2021 72317 DAVID BACHOLL 10,500.00
11/18/2021 72320 BINDER LIFT LLC 3,293.00
11/18/2021 72336 MATC 160.00
11/18/2021 72339 NICK LOWE LTD 4,120.00
11/18/2021 72342 PACIFICA MUSIC LLC 2,000.00
11/18/2021 72345 SKYLINE MUSIC LLC 1,500.00
11/18/2021 72353 WASSERMAN MUSIC LLC 750.00
11/18/2021 72354 WASSERMAN MUSIC LLC 4,000.00
11/18/2021 72355 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,500.00
11/18/2021 72356 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 480.00
11/19/2021 2200 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,456.36
11/19/2021 2201 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2202 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2203 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2204 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2205 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2206 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2207 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2208 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2209 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2210 VOID 0.00
11/19/2021 2211 VOID 0.00
Payroll Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/26/2021 72358 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 834.00
11/26/2021 72359 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 598.64

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/02/2021
12/02/2021

12/08/2021

12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021
12/17/2021





12/21/2021 10:09 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 3/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 221
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount

11/26/2021 72360 MEMBERS FIRST CREDIT UNION 467.68
Total - 57 Outstanding Checks: 139,270.03
Adjusted Bank Balance 1,764,870.47
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:






12/21/2021 11:12 AM

User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 11/01/2021

- 11/30/2021

Completed Receipts

Page:

1/22

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100057220 11/01/2021 ERIN JULSETH, MICHAEL
303 SL9970 2,408.00
C 100057221 11/01/2021 ERIN HOHNBERGER, STEVEN
303 PJl481 137.00
C 100057223 11/01/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00
C 100057224 11/01/2021 ALEX NELSON, TYLER
303 SL9971 400.00
C 100057225 11/01/2021 ALEX MIKKELSON, DAVID
307 NON-STO RES FINGERPRINTS 15.00
C 100057226 11/01/2021 ALEX GRAY, TJ
303 AMS7486 269.00
C 100057227 11/01/2021 ALEX HASHANI, VEHBI
303 AMS7487 682.00
C 100057228 11/01/2021 ALEX REEVES, REBECCA
302 38395 20.00
C 100057229 11/02/2021 DEBBIE DIRECT TV, LLC
9901 FRANCHISE FEE 467.46
C 100057230 11/02/2021 DEBBIE STELLAR SERVICES
MR 0000004037 24.30
C 100057231 11/02/2021 DEBBIE ONE COMMUNITY BANK
MR 0000004023 2,212.87
C 100057234 11/02/2021 DEBBIE PERFORMANCE EXTERIORS
MR 0000004007 45.30
C 100057240 11/02/2021 DEBBIE STEVENSON, TAMMY
MR 0000004030 550.00
C 100057241 11/02/2021 DEBBIE HARVEST FARM RIDGE LLC-PHASE IV
MR 0000004017 2,809.00
C 100057243 11/02/2021 DEBBIE 51 WEST LLC
MR 0000004022 8,589.10
C 100057244 11/02/2021 DEBBIE ***DO NOT USE*** DVORAK ANNEXATION
MR 0000004015 596.41
C 100057245 11/02/2021 JENNIFER JEFF WATKINS MONONA PLUBMING & FIRE
1201 STREET OPENING 500.00
C 100057246 11/02/2021 DEBBIE ***DO NOT USE*** DVORAK ANNEXATION
MR 0000004033 429.46
C 100057250 11/02/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00
C 100057258 11/02/2021 TRACIE REE, DWAYNE
303 DMV FEES SJ2264 143.00
C 100057261 11/02/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100057262 11/02/2021 LISA SHIVAM HOSPITALITY
9903 ROOM TAX 11,839.10
C 100057263 11/02/2021 LISA COUNTY OF DANE





12/21/2021 11:12 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 2/22

User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2021 - 11/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 9,302.84

9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 820.12
10,122.96

C 100057264 11/02/2021 LISA KPW HOSPITALITY LLC

9903 ROOM TAX 30,845.81

C 100057265 11/02/2021 TRACIE HUNDT, FREDERICK

307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00

C 100057266 11/02/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100057267 11/02/2021 ERIN SIMON, JASON

301 BG710658-4 98.80

C 100057268 11/02/2021 ERIN GUNDERSON, MARSHA

303 AMS7488 341.00

C 100057269 11/03/2021 LISA S & K SMITH LLC

9903 ROOM TAX 96.60

C 100057270 11/03/2021 LISA DHWANI LODGING

9903 ROOM TAX 44.70

C 100057271 11/03/2021 LISA BHOOMI LODGING LLC

9903 ROOM TAX 10,798.29

C 100057272 11/03/2021 JUDI FELIX, MARK

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100057273 11/03/2021 JUDI ARMSTRONG, RUTH

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100057274 11/03/2021 TRACIE PROBST, NICHOLAS

303 DMV FEES AMS7489 863.50

C 100057275 11/03/2021 DESIRE FISHER, CLIFFORD

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100057276 11/03/2021 TRACIE TARRANT, MARCIA M

301 BAILS/FINES BG710940-6 98.80

C 100057277 11/03/2021 TRACIE NEVALA JR, GARY M

301 BAILS/FINES BG710780-0 98.80

C 100057278 11/03/2021 TRACIE SALZER, DIANE C

301 BAILS/FINES BG709849-0 98.80

C 100057279 11/03/2021 TAMMY DONNA NOWLIN TR

501 FOOD PANTRY DONATION 10,000.00

C 100057280 11/03/2021 DEBBIE DOUD CORBEIL, ELLYSE

MR 0000004019 53.29

C 100057281 11/03/2021 DEBBIE BRS FINANCIAL

MR 0000004028 525.00

C 100057282 11/03/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 170.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 1,317.50

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 200.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 170.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 73.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 320.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 318.50





12/21/2021 11:12 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 3/22
User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2021 - 11/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (219.89)
2,349.11
C 100057283 11/03/2021 ERIN BUELL, SHARON
301 BH3631250 124.00
C 100057284 11/04/2021 TRACIE BURDICK, TERRY A
303 DMV FEES AMS7490 269.00
C 100057286 11/04/2021 TRACIE SMITHBACK, CLARK
303 DMV FEES AMS7491 352.00
¢} 100057287 11/04/2021 DESIRE PANTHER EXTERIORS & CONTRACTING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
120.00
C 100057288 11/04/2021 TRACIE FOSSEN, MARK
302 PARKING FINES 38449 20.00
¢} 100057289 11/04/2021 TAMMY SLAUGHTER, JENNIFER
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100057290 11/05/2021 TRACIE EITH, GABRIELLE
301 BAILS/FINES BH566401-3 124.00
C 100057291 11/05/2021 TRACIE REIGLE, HEATHER E
303 DMV FEES RP3135 119.00
¢} 100057292 11/05/2021 CINDY BRYANT FOUNDATION
502 SENIORS IN NEED 100.00
C 100057293 11/05/2021 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 93.00
C 100057294 11/05/2021 CINDY
806 LOAN CLOSET 50.00
C 100057295 11/05/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 17.00
C 100057296 11/05/2021 CINDY SMITH
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
C 100057297 11/05/2021 CINDY MANSON
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00
C 100057298 11/05/2021 CINDY BRUSNSELL
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 500.00
C 100057299 11/05/2021 CINDY STELLMACHER
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 20.00
C 100057300 11/05/2021 CINDY WAGNER
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 50.00
C 100057301 11/05/2021 CINDY MORRISON
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 50.00
C 100057302 11/05/2021 CINDY WOLF
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 25.00
¢} 100057303 11/05/2021 TAMMY MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00
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C 100057304 11/05/2021 TRACIE LAWINGER, ADAM
303 DMV FEES AMS7492 564.00
C 100057305 11/05/2021 TRACIE RIEMER, HALEY
302 PARKING FINES 38398 20.00
C 100057306 11/05/2021 DEB HANSEN, RODGER
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100057307 11/05/2021 TRACIE SPERLOEN, RHIANNA
303 DMV FEES ADP2282 132.00
C 100057308 11/05/2021 TRACIE MARSDEN, SETH
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100057309 11/05/2021 TRACIE LUCHSINGER, JEREMY
303 DMV FEES AKJ3813 104.00
C 100057313 11/05/2021 DEBBIE GUNDERSON INVESTMENT
SPEC 0511-063-9088-0/7053-20 10,212.68
C 100057314 11/05/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 74.15
702 FINES 117.40
701 COPIES 46.45

238.00

C 100057310 11/06/2021 ALAINA LIDDICOAT, CHAD
302 679CBW 20.00
C 100057311 11/06/2021 ALATINA MIKKELSON, SAVANNAH
303 AKM6801 132.00
C 100057312 11/06/2021 ALEX BROWNING, JAMES
301 BAILS/FINES 75.00
C 100057315 11/08/2021 LISA PETERSON, MIRANDA
301 BAILS/FINES 20.00
C 100057316 11/08/2021 LISA NAVARRO, AIDEN
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100057317 11/08/2021 LISA KOBRIGER, ROXANE
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100057318 11/08/2021 LISA WADE, PARISA
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100057319 11/08/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 627.42
C 100057320 11/08/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 660.09
C 100057321 11/08/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 7,512.02
C 100057322 11/08/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,912.24
C 100057323 11/08/2021 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 2,826.81
C 100057324 11/08/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

9901 SVOG AWARD - OPERA HOUSE 162,309.15
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C 100057325 11/08/2021 DESIRE JENSEN, LARS

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 79.15

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 79.15

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 79.15
237.45

C 100057326 11/08/2021 DESIRE HUGHES, DEBRA

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100057327 11/08/2021 ERIN PETERSON, ROBERT

302 36347 20.00

C 100057328 11/08/2021 ERIN WAGAMAN, GEORGIA

303 259FDL 122.00

C 100057329 11/08/2021 TAMMY ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100057330 11/08/2021 ERIN AUERSWALD, CADEN

303 SL9972 318.60

C 100057331 11/08/2021 TAMMY KRAUS, CONNIE & RICHARD

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100057332 11/08/2021 TAMMY FLOWER, RONALD & INGA

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100057333 11/08/2021 TAMMY MCFADDEN, LOIS

501 FOOD PANTRY 150.00

C 100057334 11/08/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100057336 11/08/2021 DEBBIE HANRAHAN, STEVE

MR 0000004038 201.28

C 100057337 11/08/2021 DEBBIE MONONA, CITY OF

9901 OWI & SPEED GRANT 2,763.20

C 100057338 11/08/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 175.00

C 100057339 11/08/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100057340 11/08/2021 ALEX PIRKUQI, ARBNOR

303 AMS7493 392.00

C 100057341 11/08/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES

MR 0000004024 799.17

C 100057342 11/08/2021 ALEX HANSON, PATRICK

301 BG710688-6 124.00

C 100057343 11/09/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100057344 11/09/2021 DEBBIE DIAKONOS

MR 0000004018 60.90

C 100057345 11/09/2021 TRACIE PETERSON, CURTIS

303 DMV FEES SL9973 312.00
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C 100057346 11/09/2021 LISA FREYHOLT, JULIE

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100057347 11/09/2021 LISA BAUMGARTNER, CASEY

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100057348 11/09/2021 LISA TOFTE, BEN

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100057349 11/09/2021 LISA YAEGER, RAELAINE

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100057350 11/09/2021 LISA ARNESON, TIFFANY

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100057351 11/09/2021 LISA SCHARA, COLTON

301 BAILS/FINES 98.80

C 100057352 11/09/2021 LISA BURKHALTER, TYLER

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100057353 11/09/2021 LISA HEITMANN, MATTHEW

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100057354 11/09/2021 TRACIE MONDAY, DALE P

301 BAILS/FINES BG710181-3 10.00

C 100057355 11/09/2021 TRACIE DECKARD, STEPHEN

301 BAILS/FINES BG987801-3 98.80

C 100057356 11/09/2021 TRACIE NELSON, TODD

301 BAILS/FINES C78232KRBF 187.00

301 BAILS/FINES C78232KRBQ 376.00
563.00

C 100057357 11/09/2021 DESIRE EVERLIGHT SOLAR

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 104.57
154.57

C 100057358 11/09/2021 DESIRE TUNDRALAND HOME IMPROVEMENTS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 131.79

C 100057359 11/09/2021 DESIRE AIRE SERV OF MADISON

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100057361 11/09/2021 ERIN SIMON, ENRIQUE

302 38504 20.00

C 100057362 11/09/2021 ERIN METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU

304 21-412236 CRASH REPORT 1.00

C 100057364 11/10/2021 JENNIFER GARY WEUM

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 30.00

C 100057365 11/10/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 8,372.48

C 100057366 11/10/2021 JUDI BUELL, SHARON

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00

C 100057367 11/10/2021 TRACIE SCHAUFF, SAGE

301 BAILS/FINES BF107652-6 911.00

C 100057368 11/10/2021 TAMMY MANHART, NICHOLAS
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902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

C 100057369 11/10/2021 ERIN NGUYEN, KYLE

301 BH5662241 10.00

C 100057370 11/10/2021 DEBBIE RUTLAND, TOWN OF

9901 DONATIONS 3,000.00

C 100057371 11/10/2021 DEBBIE RUTLAND, TOWN OF

9901 STOUGHTON YOUTH CENTER 350.00

C 100057372 11/10/2021 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH

MR 0000004032 9,495.65

C 100057373 11/10/2021 DEBBIE

9901 OCT RETIREMENT 26,753.62

9901 OCT C DEF COMP 1,728.20
28,481.82

C 100057374 11/10/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

MR 0000004020 34,729.94

C 100057375 11/10/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 45.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 50.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 85.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 200.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 120.00

1101 PARK RESERVATION 1,794.20
2,294.20

C 100057376 11/10/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100057377 11/11/2021 LYDIA ANONYMOUS

501 FOOD PANTRY 220.00

C 100057378 11/11/2021 DESIRE SCHULER, JASON

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100057379 11/11/2021 DESIRE KJM PLUMBING

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

C 100057380 11/11/2021 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 90.00

C 100057381 11/11/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 180.00

C 100057382 11/11/2021 JENNIFER LYNN WOOD

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00

C 100057383 11/11/2021 JENNIFER RONALD DOBIE

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00

C 100057384 11/11/2021 ERIN SAIN, HEIKE

304 FINGER PRINTING-RESIDENT 5.00

C 100057385 11/12/2021 LISA MACFARLAND, SARAH

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100057386 11/12/2021 LISA LANK, SIMON

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100057387 11/12/2021 TRACIE GEISTER-JONES, PAULA A
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303 DMV FEES 122.00

C 100057388 11/12/2021 DESIRE RICHARDSON, RANDI

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100057389 11/12/2021 DESIRE VOXMAN, JIM

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100057390 11/12/2021 DESIRE GERBER, DOUGLAS

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100057391 11/12/2021 DESIRE SMOKES ON THE WATER

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100057392 11/12/2021 DESIRE WENDORF CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 355.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 335.00
690.00

C 100057393 11/12/2021 DESIRE PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
125.00

C 100057394 11/12/2021 DESIRE 24 HOUR HOME COMFORT SERVICES, INC

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100057395 11/12/2021 DESIRE CULLIGAN TOTAL WATER

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
100.00

C 100057396 11/12/2021 DESIRE NIEDFELDT, SHIRLY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100057397 11/12/2021 DESIRE METZLER ROOFING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100057398 11/12/2021 DESIRE FRAUTSCHY, KAITLIN

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 128.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
318.00

C 100057399 11/12/2021 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100057400 11/12/2021 DESIRE PRAIRIE EXTERIORS & PAINTING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100057401 11/12/2021 LYDIA JOOSTEN, DARLENE

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100057402 11/12/2021 LYDIA E W KLINGENBERG

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100057410 11/12/2021 DEBBIE FIDELITY NATL TITLE CO

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100057403 11/13/2021 TRACIE ASTLE, RILEY

303 DMV FEES SL9974 365.00
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C 100057404 11/13/2021 TRACIE PATRINOS, RAZZARIO
303 DMV FEES AMS7494 352.00
301 BAILS/FINES BH5662506 10.00
301 BAILS/FINES BH5662510 10.00

372.00

C 100057405 11/14/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 5,190.91
C 100057406 11/14/2021 LISA WILLIAMSON, DYLAN
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100057407 11/14/2021 LISA LEWIS, BLAKE
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100057408 11/14/2021 LISA JOHNSON, JEFFREY
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100057409 11/14/2021 LISA DOERING, SARAH
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100057411 11/15/2021 ERIN HATCHETT, SHATARA
303 AMS7495 291.75
C 100057412 11/15/2021 JENNIFER LAURA DAVIS
1201 STREET OPENING 25.00
C 100057413 11/15/2021 DESIRE DIAZ ROOFING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
C 100057414 11/15/2021 DESIRE MAD CITY WINDOWS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100057415 11/15/2021 DESIRE MAD CITY WINDOWS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100057416 11/15/2021 ERIN QUAM, SANDRA
303 127GUJ 122.00
C 100057417 11/15/2021 DEBBIE MADISON, TOWN OF
9901 JUNE/JULY SEATBELT 3,021.70
C 100057418 11/15/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100057419 11/15/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100057420 11/15/2021 LYDIA GAMOKE, JAMES
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100057421 11/15/2021 LYDIA DICKSON, JULIE
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100057422 11/15/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100057423 11/15/2021 KATIE JOHNSON, BRIANNA
303 ABL1475 RENEWAL 122.00
C 100057424 11/15/2021 KATIE HANSON, ISAAC
301 BAILS/FINES BH566229-6 98.80
C 100057425 11/16/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 7,360.31
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C 100057426 11/16/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

9901 NOVEMBER SHARED REVENUE 443,211.99

9901 NOV. SHARED REVENUE - UTILITY 38,314.96

481,526.95

C 100057427 11/16/2021 LISA CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

9901 QUARTERLY FRANCHISE FEE 24,656.36

C 100057428 11/16/2021 LISA BROOKS TRACTOR

9901 CREDIT - PIN & WASHER 26.75

C 100057429 11/16/2021 JUDI SUMMIT CREDIT UNION

501 FOOD PANTRY 150.00

C 100057430 11/16/2021 JUDI BAJR BURGERS, LLC DBA CULVERS

501 FOOD PANTRY 1,000.00

C 100057431 11/16/2021 ERIN ADLER, ANGELA

301 BH566421-2 124.00

C 100057432 11/16/2021 ERIN GARBACZ, ERNESTINA

301 BG709959-5 98.80

C 100057433 11/16/2021 DESIRE GENESIS CONSTRUCTION, LTD

401 BUILDING PERMITS 176.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
381.00

C 100057434 11/16/2021 ERIN UK, SALATI

302 32940 20.00

C 100057435 11/16/2021 DEBBIE TDS

MR 0000004021 120.00

9901 REMAINING ON PERMITS 71 & 72 30.00
150.00

C 100057436 11/16/2021 DEB SCHMIDT, DOLORES

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100057437 11/16/2021 DEBBIE TDS

9901 STREET PERMITS 73,74,77 200.00

C 100057438 11/16/2021 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF

9901 FUNDING 50.05

C 100057439 11/16/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

9901 NOV A DEF COMP 1,795.94

C 100057440 11/16/2021 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN

MR 0000004051 1,216.63

C 100057441 11/16/2021 DEBBIE VEUM, BARB

MR 0000004042 93.40

C 100057442 11/16/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 720.45

702 FINES 29.30

701 COPIES 69.25
819.00

C 100057443 11/17/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,319.08
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C 100057444 11/17/2021 TRACIE HAUSER, SAVANNAH
302 PARKING FINES 35390 20.00
C 100057445 11/17/2021 DESIRE POLODNA, WADE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100057446 11/17/2021 TRACIE HOWARD, LISA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100057447 11/17/2021 DESIRE MAD CITY WINDOWS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100057448 11/17/2021 DESIRE BANEY CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100057449 11/17/2021 DESIRE CURTIS, JASON
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00
C 100057450 11/17/2021 LYDIA PARKEL, FRANK
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100057451 11/17/2021 LYDIA WILLETT, ROBERT
501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00
C 100057452 11/17/2021 TRACIE GAITHER, JESSICA
301 BAILS/FINES G709955-1 10.00
C 100057453 11/17/2021 TRACIE RUFH, KATHERINE
301 BAILS/FINES C7822BC3BK 124.00
C 100057454 11/17/2021 TRACIE BETANCOURT, ALBERT
303 DMV FEES AMS7496 337.00
C 100057455 11/17/2021 TRACIE OLSON, LANA
303 DMV FEES 496VEK 132.00
C 100057456 11/18/2021 LISA SWENSON, CORTNEY
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100057457 11/18/2021 JENNIFER SHERRY WEBB
1203 CEMETERY FEES 925.00
C 100057458 11/18/2021 ERIN LUCHSINGER,ALISSA
303 SL9975 339.50
C 100057459 11/18/2021 ERIN MCMANNES, CARSON
303 SL9976 304.00
C 100057460 11/18/2021 ERIN HUTCHINSON, VICTORIA
301 BF106719-4 98.80
C 100057461 11/18/2021 DEBBIE MONSEN, KIM D
9901 SENIOR CENTER RENTAL 125.00
C 100057462 11/18/2021 DEBBIE VEUM, BARB
MR 0000004042 1,216.63
C 100057463 11/18/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100057464 11/18/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 340.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 255.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 420.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 465.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 706.00
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1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 160.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 390.00

1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (234.53)
2,541.47

C 100057465 11/18/2021 LYDIA FEATHERS GROUP

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100057466 11/18/2021 LYDIA THOMPSON, INGRID

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100057467 11/18/2021 LYDIA MYLREA, BROOKE

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100057468 11/18/2021 MASON GILLES, J. DAVID

9901 MISC. DONATION 100.00

C 100057469 11/19/2021 JUDI SCHULER, LARRY & ANN

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100057470 11/19/2021 DESIRE KITTRELL, DANIEL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 100.00

C 100057471 11/19/2021 DESIRE RICHGELS, BRYAN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

C 100057472 11/19/2021 DESIRE ALL COMFORT SERVICES

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100057473 11/19/2021 DESIRE GENESIS EXTERIORS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

C 100057474 11/19/2021 DESIRE R.0.B. REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE AND BUI

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 495.00

C 100057475 11/19/2021 DESIRE ALL COMFORT SERVICES

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100057476 11/19/2021 DESIRE HAMMER IT CONSTRUCTION LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100057477 11/19/2021 DESIRE NORTH, HEATHER

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100057478 11/19/2021 DESIRE HUSTON, STACEY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100057479 11/19/2021 DESIRE GRAFTON, PETER

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100057480 11/19/2021 DESIRE SYNERGY RENEWABLE SYSTEMS LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

125.00

C 100057481 11/19/2021 DESIRE WALKER, JAMES

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100057482 11/19/2021 DESIRE LACROSSE SIGN GROUP

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100057483 11/19/2021 DESIRE FITZSIMMONS, JENNIFER

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100057484 11/19/2021 DESIRE PHILLIPS, TRAVIS
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402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
100.00

C 100057485 11/19/2021 DESIRE JOHNSON, MATTHEW

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
215.00

¢} 100057486 11/19/2021 DESIRE BA STANTON CONSTRUCTION

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
150.00

¢} 100057487 11/19/2021 JUDI SAVITT MICHAEL/SUE KNUTSON TTEE

501 FOOD PANTRY 2,000.00

C 100057488 11/19/2021 TRACIE SPENGLER, TRAVIS

303 DMV FEES AMS7497 324.50

C 100057489 11/19/2021 DESIRE REESE, CALLIE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
150.00

C 100057490 11/19/2021 TRACIE JENSEN, ANGELA

301 BAILS/FINES 100.00

C 100057491 11/19/2021 TRACIE REMUS, MARK

301 BAILS/FINES BG710173-2 10.00

¢} 100057492 11/19/2021 SELLNER JEFFREY KLAHN

303 AMS7498 324.50

¢} 100057493 11/20/2021 ALAINA KALDENBERG, KYLE

302 ACG5431 20.00

C 100057494 11/20/2021 TRACIE TROHA, ANTHONY

301 BAILS/FINES BH566262-4 98.80

303 DMV FEES 314SCS 132.00
230.80

C 100057495 11/20/2021 TRACIE PERZ, SANDRA

303 DMV FEES 933XEM 120.00

C 100057496 11/20/2021 TRACIE PEREZ, SANDRA

303 DMV FEES 933XEM 125.00

C 100057497 11/21/2021 TRACIE CLARK, MARCUS

301 BAILS/FINES C782G0ZLWH 44 .00

C 100057498 11/22/2021 TAMMY OREGON CHAPTER OES

501 FOOD PANTRY 150.00

C 100057499 11/22/2021 KATIE MCCLELLAND, PEGGY L

303 DMV FEES RENEW HOTLEGS 393.00

¢} 100057500 11/22/2021 DESIRE TRI STATE BASEMENT REPAIR

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
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¢ 100057501 11/22/2021 LYDIA PIETRUSZYNSKI, BRANDON
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100057502 11/22/2021 LYDIA OLSEN, DORIS & ARTHUR
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100057503 11/22/2021 LYDIA RUDE, DANIEL
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100057504 11/22/2021 ALEX REE, DWAYNE
303 SL9977 345.50
¢ 100057505 11/22/2021 CINDY JACK DELOSS TAYLOR TRUST
502 SENIORS IN NEED 6,000.00
C 100057506 11/22/2021 CINDY SMITH
809 KITCHEN FUND 15.00
C 100057507 11/22/2021 CINDY UTERMARK
809 KITCHEN FUND 18.00
C 100057508 11/22/2021 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 775.00
C 100057509 11/22/2021 CINDY LARSEN
806 LOAN CLOSET 10.00
C 100057510 11/22/2021 CINDY GANSHERT
806 LOAN CLOSET 25.00
C 100057511 11/22/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 81.00
C 100057512 11/22/2021 CINDY FROMI
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 28.50
C 100057513 11/22/2021 CINDY ELSNER
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 10.00
C 100057514 11/22/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 340.00
C 100057515 11/22/2021 CINDY SELJE
808 WOOD SHOP 30.00
C 100057516 11/22/2021 CINDY
808 WOOD SHOP 35.00
C 100057517 11/22/2021 CINDY SCHEIDER
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 50.00
C 100057518 11/22/2021 CINDY HARRISON
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 200.00
C 100057519 11/22/2021 CINDY HUGHES
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 100.00
C 100057520 11/22/2021 CINDY NOWLIN
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 1,000.00
C 100057521 11/22/2021 CINDY SCHUCK
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 500.00
C 100057522 11/22/2021 CINDY BOSSINGHAM
814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 20.00
¢ 100057523 11/22/2021 CINDY STOUGHTON COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

814 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 4,000.00
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C 100057524 11/22/2021 ALEX RITTER, DAVID
302 32944 20.00
C 100057525 11/22/2021 ALEX PARNELL, PAUL
302 32948 20.00
C 100057526 11/23/2021 JuDY SUZANNE ROLOFF
303 RENEW 591EWY 122.00
C 100057527 11/23/2021 DESIRE KJM PLUMBING
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100057528 11/24/2021 DESIRE PROJECT HOME
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100057529 11/24/2021 TAMMY BROADBENT, PATRICIA
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100057530 11/24/2021 TAMMY PAULEY, FRANCES
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100057531 11/24/2021 TRACIE SEAMONSON, AARON
303 DMV FEES 768XYL 132.00
C 100057532 11/24/2021 TAMMY ARNOLD, ED
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100057533 11/26/2021 ALAINA LASAVAGE, MARY
303 AMS7500 297.00
C 100057534 11/27/2021 TRACIE VEJVODA, ROBERT
303 DMV FEES AMS7501 341.00
C 100057535 11/27/2021 TRACIE BROWN, ROBERT
303 DMV FEES SL9978 345.50
C 100057536 11/28/2021 ALEX HOWELL, GEORGE
301 BG710941-0 98.80
C 100057543 11/28/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 5,020.47
C 100057544 11/28/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 8,280.73
C 100057546 11/28/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 5,592.79
C 100057548 11/28/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,232.64
C 100057549 11/28/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,304.17
C 100057550 11/28/2021 LISA SCHIELDT, MARY
301 BAILS/FINES 175.30
C 100057551 11/28/2021 LISA MALMSTROM, CRAIG
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100057552 11/28/2021 LISA SHANTZ, CLARISSA
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100057554 11/28/2021 LISA GLOSSER, ALBERT
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100057555 11/28/2021 LISA HEBRON, ELLEN
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301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100057556 11/28/2021 LISA SCHIEFELBEIN, DEBRA
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100057557 11/28/2021 LISA SCHIEFELBEIN, DEBRA
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100057558 11/28/2021 LISA DUTCHER, MARIAH
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100057561 11/28/2021 LISA FAHEY FAMILY
9901 LIBRARY DONATION 250.00
C 100057537 11/29/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 120.00
C 100057538 11/29/2021 JENNIFER ELLEN AUBUCHON
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00
C 100057539 11/29/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 75.00
C 100057540 11/29/2021 TAMMY LIGGETT, JOSEPH
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100057541 11/29/2021 JuDY JASON SCHUETT
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100057542 11/29/2021 TAMMY VEUM, BARBARA
501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00
C 100057545 11/29/2021 JuDY ANDREW GUSSERT
301 BAILS/FINES BH566419-0 124.00
C 100057547 11/29/2021 JuDY JOHN M WEDEWARD
301 BAILS/FINES BG710756-4 98.00
C 100057559 11/29/2021 TAMMY DROGSVOLD, PATRICIA
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100057560 11/29/2021 TAMMY SCHENKENBERG, BOB & LEITHA
501 FOOD PANTRY 75.00
C 100057562 11/29/2021 LISA FAHEY, DAVID & SARA
9901 LIBRARY DONATION 100.00
C 100057563 11/29/2021 ALEX SCHENCK, JUSTIN
303 SL9979 317.50
C 100057564 11/29/2021 ALEX BRUNING, SCOTT
303 AEF4809 122.00
C 100057565 11/29/2021 ALEX DORENZO, LATOYA
302 38507 20.00
302 38509 20.00

40.00

C 100057567 11/29/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,077.42
C 100057568 11/29/2021 LISA STATE OF WI
9901 TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT-POLICE 3,520.00
C 100057590 11/29/2021 LISA AUERSWALD, LEIGH

302 PARKING FINES 20.00
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C 100057591 11/29/2021 LISA BROSE, DAVID
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100057592 11/29/2021 LISA POST, KARI
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 83.46
133.46
C 100057596 11/29/2021 LISA MATYKA, DENISE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100057566 11/30/2021 TAMMY MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100057569 11/30/2021 LISA COUNTY OF DANE
9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 363.30
9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 92.10
455.40
C 100057570 11/30/2021 DEBBIE NYGAARD LLC
MR 0000004034 324.13
C 100057571 11/30/2021 DEBBIE MSCR
MR 0000004004 108.00
C 100057572 11/30/2021 DEBBIE COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS
MR 0000004041 600.00
C 100057573 11/30/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 1,008.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 497.00
1001 PICKLE BALL 44.00
1,549.00
C 100057574 11/30/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
MR 0000004043 799.17
C 100057575 11/30/2021 DEBBIE ONE COMMUNITY BANK
MR 0000004044 2,212.87
C 100057576 11/30/2021 DEBBIE RENNERTS FIRE EQUIPMENT
9901 LINKAGE, LH OUTLET ETC 40.95
C 100057577 11/30/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100057578 11/30/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100057579 11/30/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100057580 11/30/2021 DEBBIE FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100057581 11/30/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100057582 11/30/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00
C 100057583 11/30/2021 JUDY MEGAN PRANGE
307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00
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C 100057584 11/30/2021 JuDY NANCY THRUMAN
303 DMV FEES 155HFS 122.00
C 100057585 11/30/2021 ALEX CHRISTENSEN, BRYAN
303 AMS7502 502.00
C 100057586 11/30/2021 DEBBIE STATE OF WI
9901 SUPP MEDICAL CARE TRANS SERVI 15,747.97
C 100057587 11/30/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 1,184.35
702 FINES 303.02
701 COPIES 65.50
1,552.87

C 100057588 11/30/2021 ALEX BOYES, NANCY
303 714YFT 132.00
C 100057597 11/30/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 850.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 60.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE (50.00)
601 TICKET SALES 157.50
601 TICKET SALES 135.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 280.00
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 350.00
601 TICKET SALES 520.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 440.00
601 TICKET SALES 272.50
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 375.00
601 TICKET SALES 837.50
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 330.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 150.00
9901 GIFT CARDS 450.00
601 TICKET SALES 572.00
601 TICKET SALES (460.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 50.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 595.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE (70.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 440.00
601 TICKET SALES (160.00)
601 TICKET SALES (997.50)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 720.00
601 TICKET SALES (720.00)
601 TICKET SALES (90.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 50.00
601 TICKET SALES 820.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 180.00
601 TICKET SALES (120.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 80.00
601 TICKET SALES (225.00)
601 TICKET SALES 177.50
601 TICKET SALES (200.00)
601 TICKET SALES 2,812.50
601 TICKET SALES 2,900.00
601 TICKET SALES (495.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE (50.00)
601 TICKET SALES 105.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
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601 TICKET SALES (90.00)
601 TICKET SALES (120.00)
601 TICKET SALES (650.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 60.00
601 TICKET SALES 325.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 1,080.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE (120.00)
601 TICKET SALES (220.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 560.00
9901 SALES TAX 624.34
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE 1,615.32
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 425.00
9901 DONATIONS 899.77
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES (322.94)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 3,845.15
19,223.64
C 100057603 11/30/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 200.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 150.00
601 TICKET SALES 247.50
601 TICKET SALES 123.75
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 80.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 525.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 480.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 240.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 200.00
601 TICKET SALES (100.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 120.00
9901 GIFT CARDS 1,650.00
601 TICKET SALES 550.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 595.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 520.00
601 TICKET SALES (30.00)
601 TICKET SALES (402.50)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 30.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 240.00
601 TICKET SALES (472.50)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 250.00
601 TICKET SALES (140.00)
601 TICKET SALES (376.25)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 540.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 40.00
601 TICKET SALES (140.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 225.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 1,110.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 240.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 105.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 595.00
601 TICKET SALES 350.00
9901 SALES TAX 355.86
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE 988.27
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 25.00
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES (150.00)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 1,758.14
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9901 DONATION 428.26
11,590.53

**x TOTAL BY GL
100-00000-12320
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13010
100-00000-13025
100-00000-21515
100-00000-21575
100-00000-22210
100-00000-43410
100-00000-43411

100-00000-43521-

100-00000-43790

100-00000-44111-
100-00000-44300-
100-00000-44310-
100-00000-44320-
100-00000-44330-
100-00000-44900-
100-00000-45130-
100-00000-46150-
100-00000-46210-
100-00000-46210-
100-00000-46290-
100-00000-46309-
100-00000-46430-
100-00000-46435-
100-00000-46540-
100-00000-46610-
100-00000-46720-
100-00000-46750-
100-00000-46750-
100-00000-46750-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-
100-00000-46752-

DISTRIBUTION ***
DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
AFLAC

CO YOU

DELTA

DVOR

FSAYC

HR

LGSHLD

LIFE I

NORD4

PENALT

PROMO

QUART1

QUARTZ

RET HE

ST OPE

STSIGN

SWIM

VISION

CEM-0/

RETIREMENT PAYABLE
DEFERRED COMPENSATION
COURT FINES

STATE SHARED TAXES
STATE UTILITY AID
30600000 STATE GRANTS-POLICE
COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH
31600000 OPERATORS
32200000 BUILDING
32200000 ELECTRICAL
32200000 PLUMBING
32200000 HEATING
32200000 MISsC

31100000 PARKING FINES

41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES

30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES
31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES
31000000 MVD FEES

40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES
31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE

54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES
42100000 CEMETERY FEES
30300000 NEWSLETTER

51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS
32450000 RECREATION

32450800 RECREATION

32450900 RECREATION

32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32456400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES

Total of 349 Receipts

1,038,963.66

26,753.62
3,524.14
7,933.11

443,211.99

38,314.96

9,304.90

115.00
2,418.82
584.15
379.15
599.15
2,055.00
520.00
1,085.00

25.00
14,744.85
210.00
755.00
360.00
925.00

1,794.20
164.00
635.00

1,008.00
480.00

1,782.50
829.00
595.00
255.00
497.00
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100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 708.50
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 440.00
100-00000-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 25,123.82
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 912.22
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 901.00
100-00000-48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 3,000.00
100-00000-48505-30300000 DONATIONS - CENTER 526.50
100-00000-48522-32500000 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 350.00
100-52200-50240-31900000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 40.95
100-53300-50300-31200000 HWY STREET MAINT/CONST 26.75
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (454.42)
215-00000-46710 FINES 449.72
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 181.20
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 1,978.95
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 350.00
223-00000-13010 911 417.34
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 979.17
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 65.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 6,100.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 85.00
232-00000-48516 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 6,515.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 18,865.00
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 980.20
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 7,230.35
245-00000-26500-50222001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 200.00
245-00000-26500-50222002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 60.00
245-00000-26500-50222003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 735.00
245-00000-26500-50222004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 960.00
245-00000-26500-50222005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
245-00000-26500-50222006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 960.00
245-00000-26500-50222007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 450.00
245-00000-26500-50222008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 575.00
245-00000-26500-50222009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,190.00
245-00000-26500-50222010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 160.00
245-00000-26500-50222011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 490.00
245-00000-26500-50222012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,120.00
245-00000-26500-50222013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 105.00
245-00000-26500-50222014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
245-00000-26500-50222015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 360.00
245-00000-26500-50222016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50222017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 525.00
245-00000-26500-50222018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 30.00
245-00000-26500-50222019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
245-00000-26500-50222020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 720.00
245-00000-26500-50222022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 300.00
245-00000-26500-50222023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 680.00
245-00000-26500-50222026 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,050.00
245-00000-26500-50222027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
245-00000-26500-50222501 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE (50.00)
245-00000-43529 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING - COVID 162,309.15
245-00000-46742-50221511 TICKET SALES (650.00
245-00000-46742-50221512 TICKET SALES (70.00
245-00000-46742-50221513 TICKET SALES 210.00
245-00000-46742-50221516 TICKET SALES

245-00000-46742-50221518 TICKET SALES
245-00000-46742-50221519 TICKET SALES
245-00000-46742-50221521 TICKET SALES 737.50
245-00000-46742-50221522 TICKET SALES (635.00)

(

( .
245-00000-46742-50221517 TICKET SALES (460.00

(

(





12/21/2021 11:12 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 22/22

User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2021 - 11/30/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
245-00000-46742-50221523 TICKET SALES 272.50
245-00000-46742-50221524 TICKET SALES 105.00
245-00000-46742-50221525 TICKET SALES (1,560.00)
245-00000-46742-50221526 TICKET SALES 680.00
245-00000-46742-50221527 TICKET SALES (306.25)
245-00000-46742-50221528 TICKET SALES (1,282.50)
245-00000-46742-50221529 TICKET SALES 1,122.00
245-00000-46742-50221530 TICKET SALES 663.75
245-00000-46742-50221531 TICKET SALES (30.00)
245-00000-46742-50221532 TICKET SALES 910.00
245-00000-46742-50221535 TICKET SALES (120.00)
245-00000-46742-50221540 TICKET SALES 177.50
245-00000-46742-50221541 TICKET SALES 5,712.50
245-00000-46742-50221542 TICKET SALES 1,000.00
245-00000-46742-50221543 TICKET SALES 550.00
245-00000-46745-50210211 REVENUE-FEES 2,603.59
245-00000-46920-50210211 MEMBERSHIPS 450.00
245-00000-48500-50210211 DONATIONS 1,328.03
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 53,624.50
249-00000-13010 GARBAG 112.50
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 10,212.68
400-00000-13010 STRC20 310.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 9,197.64
411-00000-13010 RENT A 1,125.00
411-00000-13010 RENTMC 4,425.74
411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE 125.00
603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 60,462.77
603-00000-43421-30100000 STATE MEDICARE SUPPLEMENT 15,747.97
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 1,038,963.66

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 654,410.16
215 LIBRARY FUND 630.92
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 2,328.95
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 417.34
224 STORM SEWER FUND 979.17
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 65.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 6,100.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 6,600.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 18,865.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 100.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 193,123.32
247 TOURISM FUND 53,624.50
249 REFUSE FUND 112.50
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 10,212.68
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 310.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 14,873.38
603 EMS 76,210.74

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 1,038,963.66





12/21/2021 11:13 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
User: JAMIN FROM 01/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021

DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 11/30/2021
100 GENERAL FUND 15,067,216.12 24,595,659.34 33,526,919.89 6,135,955.57
203 TID #3 FUND 368,038.22 705,139.86 1,073,178.08 0.00
204 TID #4 FUND 267,375.41 426,595.32 261,504.63 432,466.10
205 TID #5 FUND 70,753.54 89,215.12 113,912.99 46,055.67
206 TID #6 FUND 682,980.92 149,453.00 143,059.20 689,374.72
207 TID #7 FUND 653,976.38 871,391.13 960,763.78 564,603.73
208 TID #8 FUND 187,495.74 30,342.83 152,280.37 65,558.20
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,772.97 28,671.80 34,455.20 (3,010.43)
215 LIBRARY FUND 59,125.49 904,982.80 794,924.93 169,183.36
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 244,482.59 64,970.41 27,867.61 281,585.39
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 16,609.34 2.64 0.00 16,611.98
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 485,448.80 37,010.37 19,811.53 502,647.64
224 STORM SEWER FUND 64,145.59 1,061,503.21 633,661.46 491,987.34
225 CEMETERY FUND 24,300.56 1,306.59 1,754.19 23,852.96
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 74,974.17 12,287.83 395.00 86,867.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 137,049.90 160,029.61 112,412.02 184,667.49
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 8,688.95 2,275.49 559.13 10,405.31
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,697.89 7,928.21 7,388.24 11,237.86
231 SENIORS IN NEED 51,885.21 26,043.89 11,257.10 66,672.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 512,887.45 237,743.17 191,607.14 559,023.48
234 FOOD PANTRY 303,120.38 116,208.33 45,790.23 373,538.48
235 LANDMARKS (30.50) 16,549.04 7,201.34 9,317.20
236 TREE COMMISSION 4,982.40 870.20 2,840.59 3,012.01
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 3,542.82 5,050.25 2,151.22 6,441.85
241 EMS TRUST FUND 18,258.44 63,481.35 63,541.79 18,198.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 39,595.54 32,521.82 14,146.86 57,970.50
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 877,270.84 17,066.30 1,423.47 892,913.67
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 0.00 2,113,066.21 1,821,400.26 291,665.95
246 OPERA HOUSE REPATIR FUND 6,777.75 0.62 0.00 6,778.37
247 TOURISM FUND 24,780.05 108,404.87 107,257.83 25,927.09
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 37,932.70 50,760.30 4,000.00 84,693.00
249 REFUSE FUND 69,855.43 822,540.17 748,949.14 143,446.46
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 106,131.88 100,000.00 61,377.99 144,753.89
252 K9 FUND 13,687.86 7,279.76 5,457.21 15,510.41
253 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND 0.00 512,646.85 0.00 512,646.85
254 ARPA FUND 0.00 1,372,636.05 689,767.71 682,868.34
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 3,301.57 8,000.08 19,218.16 (7,916.51)
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 347,132.66 363,735.89 149,996.19 560,872.36
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 391,254.61 4,573,813.61 4,600,495.57 364,572.65
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,175,944.96 2,281,959.73 2,077,621.10 2,380,283.59
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 733,720.76 1,693,197.85 1,680,999.30 745,919.31

411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 524,709.91 168,314.95 82,280.34 610,744.52





12/21/2021 11:13 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2

FROM 01/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021

FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 11/30/2021
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 276,260.06 467,219.04 540,721.47 202,757.63
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 95,145.58 0.00 60,812.30 34,333.28
603 EMS 197,246.10 668,192.03 637,657.32 227,780.81

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

25,241,527.04

44,976,067.92

51,492,819

.88

18,724,775

.08
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12/21/2021 11:14 AM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY g /

g;er;tJAMﬁ Bank 3 - US BANK
: ou on
g Statement Date: 11/30/2021

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

07/22/2021 71414 007502 ANITA STAATS 1,295.00 AP
09/30/2021 71905 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,786.50 AP
10/07/2021 71968 007568 AUTISM ALERT INC 272.40 AP
10/07/2021 72007 007569 SHARON SCHMUDLACH ESTATE 43.22 AP
10/14/2021 72051 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00 AP
10/21/2021 72119 005490 ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 8.85 AP
10/21/2021 72132 007577 ROBERT MOULD 1,584.00 AP
10/21/2021 72136 006918 RG TOURING INC 6,600.00 AP
10/21/2021 72141 007585 SMC TOURING INC 500.00 AP
11/04/2021 72161 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,793.46 AP
11/04/2021 72171 007278 BEYOND THE PAGE 178.50 AP
11/04/2021 72179 006588 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 5,294.49 AP
11/05/2021 2169(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 20,081.42 AP
11/11/2021 72256 002485 BEESWING INC 27,720.00 AP
11/11/2021 72266 007598 AMY DUNN 25.00 AP
11/11/2021 72269 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00 AP
11/11/2021 72280 000579 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 287.79 AP
11/11/2021 72281 006181 MATSON CUSTOM HOMES INC. 2,603.00 AP
11/11/2021 72293 002061 ROUND WOUND SOUND INC 4,400.00 AP
11/11/2021 72294 007596 SHOVELS AND ROPE LLC 8,400.00 AP
11/18/2021 2165(E) 006669 FRED NEPPLE 162.70 AP
11/18/2021 72311 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,824.02 AP
11/18/2021 72317 003940 DAVID BACHOLL 10,500.00 AP
11/18/2021 72320 005825 BINDER LIFT LLC 3,293.00 AP
11/18/2021 72336 005197 MATC 160.00 AP
11/18/2021 72339 005572 NICK LOWE LTD 4,120.00 AP
11/18/2021 72342 007603 PACIFICA MUSIC LLC 2,000.00 AP
11/18/2021 72353 007580 WASSERMAN MUSIC LLC 750.00 AP
11/18/2021 72354 007580 WASSERMAN MUSIC LLC 4,000.00 AP
11/18/2021 72355 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,500.00 AP
11/18/2021 72356 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 480.00 AP
11/19/2021 2200 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,456.36 AP
11/26/2021 72358 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 834.00 PR
11/26/2021 72359 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 598.64 PR
11/26/2021 72360 MEMBERS1ST MEMBERS FIRST CREDIT UNION 467.68 PR

Totals: 35 137,770.03





12/21/2021 11:17 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 1/11
User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/01/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7257'
GL Trx #: 144537
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-52300-50316 RENT EXPENSE 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 411-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BI 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 411-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-52300-50325-30100000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
7,870.88 7,870.88
11/02/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7581'
GL Trx #: 153112
SEPTEMBER STORMWATER REVENUE 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 62,125.42
SEPTEMBER STORMWATER REVENUE 224-00000-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 62,125.42
SEPTEMBER STORMWATER REVENUE 224-53300-50217-50600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,357.10
SEPTEMBER STORMWATER REVENUE 224-53300-50217-50600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,882.11
SEPTEMBER STORMWATER REVENUE 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 3,239.21
65,364.63 65,364.63
11/03/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7583"
GL Trx #: 153125
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STREET INF1100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,233.20
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STREET INFI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,233.20
1,233.20 1,233.20
11/03/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7584"
GL Trx #: 153126
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORI 213.45
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 213.45
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 213.45
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 213.45
426.90 426.90
11/03/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7585"
GL Trx #: 153127
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI:100-55200-50350-31500000 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 627.13
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI:100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 627.13
627.13 627.13
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/03/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7586"
GL Trx #: 153128
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-52300-50330-30100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 496.55
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 496.55
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 496.55
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 496.55
993.10 993.10
11/03/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7587"
GL Trx #: 153129
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-52200-50240-31900000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 551.90
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 551.90
551.90 551.90
11/03/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7588"
GL Trx #: 153130
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON SNOW EQUIPI100-53300-50340-31300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 242.63
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON SNOW EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 242.63
242.63 242.63
11/03/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7589"
GL Trx #: 153131
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-56710-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 5,754.60
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,754.60
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,754.60
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-41210-41600000 ROOM TAXES 5,754.60
11,509.20 11,509.20
11/05/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7607"'
GL Trx #: 153451
TRANSFER FROM WISC TO CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 300,000.00
TRANSFER FROM WISC TO CHECKING 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 300,000.00
300,000.00 300,000.00
11/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7609'
GL Trx #: 153453
MOVE TICKET SALES TO PREPAID-MILK (245-00000-46742-50221520 TICKET SALES 6,920.00
MOVE TICKET SALES TO PREPAID-MILK (245-00000-26500-50222027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 6,920.00
6,920.00 6,920.00
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7610'
GL Trx #: 153454
MOVE TICKET SALES TO PREPAID-ROY R(245-00000-46742-50221510 TICKET SALES 1,450.00
MOVE TICKET SALES TO PREPAID-ROY R(245-00000-26500-50222501 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,450.00
1,450.00 1,450.00
11/09/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7612'
GL Trx #: 154291
BASKETBALL SCHOLARSHIPS 100-55300-50345 AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSI 170.00
BASKETBALL SCHOLARSHIPS 100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 170.00
170.00 170.00
11/10/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7613"
GL Trx #: 154292
TO RECORD SALES TAX - OCTOBER 100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX 13.75
TO RECORD SALES TAX - OCTOBER 100-51510-50310-10200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.89
TO RECORD SALES TAX - OCTOBER 215-55110-50300-51000000 MISC EXPENSES 7.11
TO RECORD SALES TAX - OCTOBER 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H 3,351.27
TO RECORD SALES TAX OCTOBER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.69
TO RECORD SALES TAX OCTOBER 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7.11
TO RECORD SALES TAX - OCTOBER 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,351.27
TO RECORD SALES TAX - OCTOBER 100-54600-50342-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SALE! 5.83
3,377.96 3,377.96
11/11/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7614'
GL Trx #: 154293
BASKETBALL SCHOLARSHIPS 100-55300-50345 AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSI 85.00
BASKETBALL SCHOLARSHIPS 100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 85.00
85.00 85.00
11/17/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7616'
GL Trx #: 154294
EROSION CONTROL SERVICES PERMIT# 21208-57310-50820-20071000 TIF - PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 536.06
EROSION CONTROL SERVICES PERMIT# 21224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 536.06
EROSION CONTROL SERVICES PERMIT# 21208-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 536.06
EROSION CONTROL SERVICES PERMIT# 21224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 536.06
1,072.12 1,072.12
11/29/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7617'
GL Trx #: 154295
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18.52
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 18.52
18.52 18.52
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/29/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7618"
GL Trx #: 154296
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 93.80
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI1100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 93.80
93.80 93.80
11/29/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7619'
GL Trx #: 154297
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,677.93
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 2,677.93
2,677.93 2,677.93
11/30/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7620"
GL Trx #: 154298
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 206.69
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 206.69
206.69 206.69
11/30/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7621"'
GL Trx #: 154299
RECORD EBC FEE 100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 668.50
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 668.50
668.50 668.50
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7622"'
GL Trx #: 154707
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 0.73
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 0.73
0.73 0.73
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7623"'
GL Trx #: 154708
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 2,241.95
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 2,241.95
2,241.95 2,241.95
11/30/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7624'
GL Trx #: 154709
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 30,520.22
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 30,520.22
30,520.22 30,520.22
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7625"
GL Trx #: 154710
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER :100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 5.40
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER :100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.24
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER :100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 37.17
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER :100-51510-50310-41600000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 37.17
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER :100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL. 67.12
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER :100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL. 23.97
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER :100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL. 4.79
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER :100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 208.86
208.86 208.86
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7626"'
GL Trx #: 154711
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51200-50340-31700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 137.56
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 42.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 67.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 14.52
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 162.42
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL. 36.28
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL. 12.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIlL. 2.59
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 618.79
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(245-55190-50346-50200000 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 33.83
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 33.83
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 33.83
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.83
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 16.43
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16.43
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16.43
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.43
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(603-52300-50310-30100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4.05
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4.05
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4.05
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4.05
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-52200-50300-31900000 MISC EXPENSES 2.12
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-53300-50310-31200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.53
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-54600-50340-30300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 34.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-54600-50340-30400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 34.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-54600-50340-30500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 34.24
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-54600-50340-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 34.25
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 2.29
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE - NOV. 2(100-51510-50310-41200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.53
727.41 727.41
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7627'
GL Trx #: 154712
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 480.45
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-11301 WISC LTD 480.45
480.45 480.45
11/30/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7628"
GL Trx #: 154713
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK Fl 87.54
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 87.54
87.54 87.54
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7630"'
GL Trx #: 154715
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 8.70
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.70
8.70 8.70
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7631"'
GL Trx #: 154716
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 12.36
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 12.36
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 7.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-48110 INTEREST 7.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 224-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 1.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 224-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.34
20.71 20.71
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7632'

GL Trx #: 154717
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 114.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 114.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-48110 INTEREST 5.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6.90
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-48110 INTEREST 6.90
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48109 INTEREST 0.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48110 INTEREST - BAILEY SISTE] 0.29
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.80
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 12.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-48110 INTEREST 12.30
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-48110 INTEREST 7.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 24.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-48110 INTEREST 24.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-48110 INTEREST 7.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.60
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI300-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI300-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.20

201.90 201.90
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7633"'
GL Trx #: 154718
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 136.75
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-46710 FINES 97.07
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 39.68
136.75 136.75
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7642'
GL Trx #: 154874
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 5,829.49
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 5,829.49
5,829.49 5,829.49
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7643"'
GL Trx #: 154875
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P( 5.58
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 5.58
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P¢( 13.43
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 13.43
19.01 19.01
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7644'
GL Trx #: 155000
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 0.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.01
0.01 0.01
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7651"
GL Trx #: 155668
TO RECORD NOVEMBER ACTIVITY 270-00000-26200 DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMEN' 10,212.68
TO RECORD NOVEMBER ACTIVITY 270-00000-12601 SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C . 10,212.68
10,212.68 10,212.68
11/30/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7646"
GL Trx #: 156042
IT/MEDIA - DVR REPLACEMENT 412-57190-50820-21062000 IT/MEDIA - DVR REPLACEM] 6,440.72
IT/MEDIA - VAN TRICASTER TO WIN10O 412-57190-50820-21064000 IT/MEDIA - VAN TRICASTE] 6,440.72
6,440.72 6,440.72
462,697.22 462,697.22
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 10,257.12
WISC LTD 100-00000-11301 480.45
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100-00000-11302 114.30
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DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 100-00000-11305 5.58
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 5,829.49
ROOM TAXES 100-00000-41210-41600000 5,754.60
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-00000-45100 5,829.49
REC INSTRUCTION FEES 100-00000-46752-32456300 255.00
EMS ADMINISTRATION 100-00000-47440 1,500.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 360.57
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 2,677.93
DONATIONS - CENTER 100-00000-48505 112.32
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524 206.69
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51200-50340-31700000 137.56
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 42.40
MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 100-51510-50200 668.50
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-40800000 14.52
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 87.54
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310 162.42
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-10200000 16.89
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40800000 848.72
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41200000 0.53
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 37.17
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41600000 37.17
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30800000 67.62
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 100-52200-50240-31900000 551.90
MISC EXPENSES 100-52200-50300-31900000 2.12
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-53300-50310-31200000 0.53
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 1,233.20
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31300000 242.63
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-42200000 3,364.86
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30300000 34.24
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30400000 34.24
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30500000 34.24
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 34.25
OPERATING EXPENSES-SALES TAX 100-54600-50342-50400000 5.83
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 100-55200-50350-31500000 627.13
SALES TAX 100-55300-50213-32400000 13.75
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-55300-50315-32400000 7.69
AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSHIP FUND 100-55300-50345 255.00
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-20600000 103.40
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-32200000 36.93
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-41900000 7.38
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 5.40
INTEREST 204-00000-48110 5.40
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 206-00000-11303 8.70
INTEREST 206-00000-48110 8.70
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 4.80
INTEREST 207-00000-48110 4.80
PRIMARY CHECKING 208-00000-11100 536.06
TIF - PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE DESIGN 208-57310-50820-20071000 536.06
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 11/01/2021 TO 11/30/2021

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 7.11
US BANK - CC 215-00000-11102 136.75
FINES 215-00000-46710 97.07
COPY MACHINE 215-00000-46712 39.68
MISC EXPENSES 215-55110-50300-51000000 7.11
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 3.30
INTEREST 217-00000-48110 3.30
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 6.90
INTEREST 223-00000-48110 6.90
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 322.61
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 224-00000-11303 1.34
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 224-00000-13010 58,886.21
STORMWATER USER FEES 224-00000-46300 62,125.42
STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 224-00000-46325 536.06
INTEREST 224-00000-48110 1.34
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 224-53300-50217-50600000 3,239.21
EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 213.45
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 0.30
INTEREST 225-00000-48109 0.01
INTEREST - BAILEY SISTER ACCOUNT 225-00000-48110 0.29
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 227-00000-11302 1.20
INTEREST 227-00000-48110 1.20
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228-00000-11302 1.80
INTEREST 228-00000-48110 1.80
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 0.30
INTEREST 231-00000-48110 0.30
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232-00000-11302 3.30
INTEREST 232-00000-48110 3.30
PRIMARY CHECKING 234-00000-11100 16.43
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 234-00000-11302 3.30
INTEREST 234-00000-48110 3.30
FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 234-55100-50724 16.43
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 0.30
INTEREST 242-00000-48110 0.30
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 243-00000-11302 12.30
INTEREST 243-00000-48110 12.30
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 266,094 .68
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 271,721.00
SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 245-00000-21104 3,351.27
PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245-00000-26500-50222027 6,920.00
PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245-00000-26500-50222501 1,450.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221510 1,450.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221520 6,920.00
INTEREST 245-00000-48110-50200000 0.73
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 245-55190-50216-50200000 2,241.95
OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPEI245-55190-50346-50200000 33.83
PRIMARY CHECKING 247-00000-11100 5,754.60

TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND

247-56710-50930

5,754.

60
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DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 7.50
SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C & G 270-00000-12601 10,212.68
DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMENTS-CURG 270-00000-26200 10,212.68
INTEREST 270-00000-48110 7.50
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 300-00000-11302 1.20
INTEREST 300-00000-48110 1.20
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400-00000-11302 24.60
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 400-00000-11303 12.36
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 400-00000-11305 13.43
INTEREST 400-00000-48110 50.39
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 410-00000-11303 7.00
INTEREST 410-00000-48110 7.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 411-00000-11100 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 411-00000-11302 7.50
INTEREST 411-00000-48110 7.50
RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 411-00000-48200 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 3.60
INTEREST 412-00000-48110 3.60
IT/MEDIA - DVR REPLACEMENT 412-57190-50820-21062000 6,440.72
IT/MEDIA - VAN TRICASTER TO WIN10O 412-57190-50820-21064000 6,440.72
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 4,436.04
OFFICE SUPPLIES 603-52300-50310-30100000 4.05
RENT EXPENSE 603-52300-50316 2,435.44
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 603-52300-50325-30100000 1,500.00
VEHICLE EXPENSE 603-52300-50330-30100000 496.55

GRAND TOTAL: 393,906.42 393,906.42





		1 - November Bank Reconciliation

		2 - November Receipts Register

		3 - November Cash Summary by Fund

		4 - November Check Reconciliation

		5 - November Manual JE Report




100-59200-50930

2021 BUDGET $ 100,000

AMENDMENT REASON

10/27/2020 Liquor License Revocation Legal Fees $ (3,105)
2/9/2021 RDA Grant Writing Services $ (2,500)
10/7/2021 Court Clerk Office Modifications $ (5,118)
11/11/2021 IT Dept Base E5 Server $ (21,675)
12/9/2021 Speed Board $ (31,760)
12/15/2021 $ 35,842

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

2/9/2021 RDA Grant Writing Services $ -
6/8/2021 Speed Board $ -
7/27/2021 Fire Ladder #4 Repairs $ (11,700)
8/10/2021 IT Dept Base E5 Server $ (3,325)
10/12/2021 _ Senior Center Boilers $ (20,000)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 12/15/21 $ 817






		2021




INCOME STATEMENT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2021

2021 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 11/30/21 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
REVENUES S 14,128,439 S 13,276,845 S 851,594 94 93
EXPENDITURES S 14,119,684 $ 12,679,153 $ 1,440,531 90 90

REVENUE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2021
2021 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 11/30/21 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
TAXES S 10,214,770 S 9,529,213 $ 685,557 93 93
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES S 187,000 $ 155,722 $ 31,278 83 32
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES S 2,359,231 $ 2,333,079 S 26,152 99 103
LICENSES & PERMITS S 200,500 $ 267,302 S (66,802) 133 120
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES $ 147,000 $ 101,547 $ 45,453 69 52
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE $ 571,199 $ 477,099 S 94,100 84 65
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES $ 82,000 $ 80,500 $ 1,500 98 100
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $ 366,739 $ 332,382 S 34,357 91 85
TOTAL REVENUES $ 14,128,439 $ 13,276,845 $ 851,594 94 93
Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 11/30/21 11/31/20 Change Notes
100 41110 PROPERTY TAXES 5 9,462,065 $ 9,383,998 S 78,068 Based on 2020 levy amount
100 41210 ROOM TAXES S 9,695 S 2,625 S 7,070 More activity in 2021 due to COVID restrictions in 2020
100 41320 SHA PILOT S 47,108 $ 47,595 S (487)
100 41321 DCHA PILOT $ 10,345 $ 9,428 $ 918
100 42321 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER S 18,300 S 21,000 $ (2,700)
100 43410 STATE SHARED TAXES S 524,205 $ 523,123 S 1,082
100 43411 STATE UTILITY AID S 41,669 $ 23,294 S 18,375 Based on State calculations
100 43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT $ 235,212 S 238,146 S (2,934)
100 43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE $ 51,839 S 50,368 S 1,472
100 43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID $ 59,960 $ 59,960 S -
100 43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID $ 33,453 $ 36,760 S (3,308)
10043521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE $ 12,717 S 13,477 S (760)
100 43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE S 8,903 S -
100 43529 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING - COVID S = S 95,864 S (95,864) COVID Grant in 2020
100 43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT S 1,005,381 S 874,245 S 131,137 Determined by State - Represents 4th of four payments
100 43533 STATE AID - STREETS S 51,955 $ 51,731 S 225
100 43537 TAXI GRANT S 206,153 $ 196,977 $ 9,176 Based on final grant application amount
100 43545 RECYCLING GRANT $ 34196 $ 34071 $ 125
100 43571 VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDERS AID S 28,031 S 13,815 $ 14,217 State paid .5% 2020 and 1% in 2021
100 43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS 5 - 5 7,903 S (7,903) PD Saftey Grant received in 2020
100 43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER S - S 45,665 $ (45,665) SASD eliminated this - The 2021 budget was reduced by half in case this occurred
4th quarter payment not yet received yet in 2021 - Also changed coding compared to 2020 so 48501 is
100 43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH S 39,405 S 64,645 S (25,240)
off by appr ly the same

100 43791 DANE COUNTY GRANTS 5 - 5 9,209 S (9,209) COVID Grant for Elections
100 44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE S 29,470 S 20,616 $ 8,854 Increase is due to reserve license issued for a downtown business - None issued in 2020
100 44111 OPERATORS S 8,985 S 8,975 S 10
100 44120 CIGARETTE S 1,300 $ 1,600 $ (300)





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 11/30/21 11/31/20 Change Notes

100 44150 MISC. LICENSE S 6,358 S 5682 S 676

100 44210 DOG S 3,063 $ 1,182 S 1,880
Simply more activity through 11/30/21 compared to same time last year. The majority of the increase

100 44300 BUILDING $ 85,082 $ 76,970 $ 8,111 can be attributed to the commercial remodeling work being done at the old Dane County Human
Services building.

100 44310 ELECTRICAL $ 19,242 $ 34,289 $ (15,048) $11,000 permit for ZinkPower pulled in October 2020.

100 44320 PLUMBING S 50,354 S 19,226 S 31,128 Nearly all attributed to the LSL replacement project permits - $35,900

100 44330 HEATING S 12,877 S 23,808 S (10,931) $6,600 permit for ZinkPower pulled in October 2020.

100 44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES $ 4,613 S 5202 S (589)

100 44900 MISC S 45,960 $ 41,557 $ 4,403

100 45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS S 70,451 S 60,999 $ 9,452 More activity in 2021 due to relaxed COVID restrictions

550 ARG FINES s 31,006 S 20277 § 10,819 Simply more. a.ctivit.y through 11/30/21 compared to same time last year due to the more stringent
COVID restrictions in 2020.

100 46110 MISC. REVENUE S 2,833 §$ 2,310 S 523

100 46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES $ 12,213 $ 9,625 S 2,588

100 46210 POLICE DEPT FEES S 4,077 S 1,209 S 2,868

100 46220 FIRE DEPT FEES $ 175,431 S 162,853 $ 12,578 Based on the Fire Department's annual operating budget

100 46290 MVD FEES S 7,737 S 22,283 S (14,546) Simply less activity compared to 2020 - Individual transactions in this account are all immaterial

100 46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES S 2,340 S 4,555 S (2,215)

100 46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC $ - $ 439 % (439)

100 46312 INSPECTION-MOW/SNOW CHARGES S 813 $ 340 S 473

100 46430 STREET OPENING $ 14,443 $ 16,398 $ (1,955)

100 46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES S 20,770 S 21,690 S (920)

100 46540 CEMETERY FEES S 17,516 S 6,676 S 10,840 More activity in 2021 due to relaxed COVID restrictions compared to 2020.

100 46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES S 476 S 60 S 416

100 46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES S - S (131) $ 131

100 46610 NEWSLETTER S 359 $ 292 S 67

100 46720 PARK RESERVATIONS S 10,109 S 2,904 $ 7,205 More activity in 2021 due to relaxed COVID restrictions compared to 2020.

100 46750 RECREATION $ 24,152 $ 18,273 S 5,878 2020 was impacted by COVID and reductions in programs

100 46751 SWIM POND S 54,698 $ - S 54,698 Swim pond was closed in 2020

100 46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES $ 51,724 $ 19,726 S 31,998 2020 was impacted by COVID and reductions in programs

100 46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE S 77,408 $ 94,767 S (17,359) Due to reduction in the fee % charged - Offset is seen in account 43751

100 46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES S - $ 348 S (348)

100 46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES S - $ 150 S (150)

100 47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION $ 15,400 $ 15,400 $ -

100 47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO S 35,400 S 35,400 S -

100 47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION $ 13,200 $ 13,200 $ -

100 47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION S 16,500 $ - $ 16,500 This amount was not budgeted in 2020

100 48110 INTEREST S (1,054) S 76,877 S (77,931) This decrease was anticipated to due to reduced rates - We reduced the 21 budget by $78,000
because of this

100 48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT S 14,964 S 20,450 S (5,486)

10048112 INTEREST ON TAXES S 921 $ 476 S 446

100 48113 REBATE S 11,491 S 9,589 S 1,902

100 48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS S 4,317 S 1,059 $ 3,258

100 48220 RENTAL INCOME S 10,500 S 12,000 $ (1,500)

100 48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY S 675 S - S 675

100 48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY S 17,250 S 3,092 $ 14,158 Recovery of $18,250 in d ges to the EMS building - Exp can be found on the Expenditures page

100 48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP S 525 S - $ 525

100 48420 INSURANCE- REBATE $ 14,297 S 16,076 S (1,779)

100 48500 DONATIONS S 7 S 3,000 $ (2,993)
4th quarter payment not yet received in 2021 - Also changed coding compared to 2020 so 43790 is off

100 48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT S 25,799 $ - S 25,799

by approximately the same amount





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 11/30/21 11/31/20 Change Notes

100 48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND S 13,862 S 13,054 $ 808
100 48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS $ 27,000 $ 22,750 S 4,250
100 48505 DONATIONS - CENTER $ 28,508 $ 29,579 S (1,071)
100 48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUNDATION) s 38,000 $ 38,000 S -
100 48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION $ 81,533 $ 81,741 S (208)
100 48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER S 350 $ 350 $ -
100 48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS $ 7,992 S 9,590 $ (1,598)
100 48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS $ 1,740 $ 3,527 $ (1,787)
100 48527 AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSHIP FUND S 6,010 $ -

Only occurs in even years
100 48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. S 25,089 S 29,690 S (4,601)
100 48542 SHOP WITH A COP S 200 $ 50 $ 150
100 48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL S 2,407 S 1,073 S 1,334

Termination of TIF No. 3

$ 13,276,845 S 12,950,070 $ 311,862






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2021

2021 2020 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 11/30/21 BALANCE USED 11/30/21 USED 11/30/20 USED 12/31/20 Notes
LEGISLATIVE 46,505 39,464 | S 7,041 85 86 102
JUDICIAL 62,924 54,337 | $ 8,587 86 87 96
Increased legal fees to this Dept. in 2021 due to less
VID rel, h i i
LEGAL 140,000 105,657 | $ 34343 75 71 91 co related costs t at: were coded to Contingency in
2020 - Budget to actual is on pace to be at 95% at year-
end.
MAYOR 102,636 91,169 | $§ 11,467 89 89 98
CLERK 201,950 172,506 | $ 29,444 85 86 98
Budget for 2021 is significantly less resulting in a larger
ELECTION 20,000 16,597 | $ 3,403 83 108 124 percentage used and there are no more elections in 2021 -
Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021
FINANCE DIRECTOR 632,564 539,261 | $ 93,303 85 86 96
ASSESSOR 44,200 43,684 | $ 516 99 101 101
HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 196,575 166,833 | S 29,742 85 87 97
Spending is nearly identical to last year at this point;
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 92,700 55,497 | $ 37,203 60 65 66 e
54,000 for self-insured losses in the 2021 budget creating
the decrease in budget used.
There was an unexpected charge of $18,250 incurred for
INSURANCE 289,296 260,746 | S 28,550 90 82 79 damage to the EMS building - $17,250 of this has been
recovered and recorded as a revenue.
LAW ENFORCEMENT 3,230,169 2,804,219 | $ 425,950 87 87 99
FIRE PROTECTION 555,527 463,364 | S 92,163 83 84 100
The 2021 budget was reduced to not include Director
/] Iting i in 2021
INSPECTION 97,523 88595 | ¢ 8,928 91 79 88 payroll resulting in more budget used in 2021 versus
2020. Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021 and
in on to be at 99% at year-end.
This increase was expected due to the custodial positions,
which were not filled by this time in 2020. There was also
7 iod in 2021 wh h ial positi
CITY BUILDINGS 260,655 200,688 | $ 59,967 77 61 72 a brief period in 2021 where both custodial positions

were not occupied resulting in a lower budget to actual
through 11/30/21 than expected. This is still anticipated
to reach 88% of the budgeted amount by year-end.






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2021

2021 2020 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 11/30/21 BALANCE USED 11/30/21 USED 11/30/20 USED 12/31/20 Notes

Noted increases in OT, Misc Expenses and

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 1,230,888 1,155,085 75,803 94 90 102 Repairs/Maintenance over 2020. We will continue to
monitor over the coming months.

SNOW REMOVAL 68,000 63,372 4,628 93 94 97

SIGNS AND MARKINGS 18,000 10,943 7,057 61 112 121 {Vothing significant noted that can explain the decrease
in % used - Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021

STREET LIGHTING 118,000 74,450 43,550 63 64 78

SENIOR CENTER 600,861 517,919 82,942 86 89 99

CEMETERY 36,000 39,225 (3,225) 109 84 93 Nothing significant noted - Budget to actual appears
reasonable through 11/30/21.
Nothing significant noted and spending is complete for

COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 5,000 5,459 (459) 109 47 98 the year - Budget to actual appears reasonable through
11/30/21.
Seasonal/Temporary labor and benefits is up compared
to 2020 due the easing of COVID restrictions. Insurance

PARKS 289,856 242,296 47,560 84 77 82 elections are also up resulting in the change in budget
used between 11/30/21 and 11/30/20. Budget to actual
appears reasonable.
Seasonal/Temporary labor and benefits is up compared

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 348,950 271,935 77,015 78 59 65 IR AL R s T S U
increase in pool sinking fund expenditures for new
inflatable equipment at Troll Beach.

YOUTH CENTER 167,082 128,961 38,121 77 79 90

IT/MEDIA SERVICES 379,249 299,321 79,928 79 81 88
This trend was anticipated due to shifts in the Director's
wages during the budgeting process. 118% of the budget

PLANNING 294,038 270,221 23,817 92 105 118 was used in 2020, which is why the adjustments were
made. Budget to actual appears reasonable through
11/30/21.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - FUND 100 9,529,148 8,181,806 1,347,342 86 85 95






REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - LIBRARY FUND 215

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 11/30/2021 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 265,097 265,431 (334) 100.13
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 10,700 6,575 4,125 61.45
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 100 72 28 72.29
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 632,350 632,350 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 908,247 904,429 3,818 99.58
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 908,251 771,192 137,059 84.91
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 908,251 771,192 137,059 84.91
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES (4) 133,237 (133,241)

Library will add to it surplus due to being closed part of

the year





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - OPERA HOUSE FUND 245
PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 11/30/2021 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - 486,927 (486,927)
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 925,274 593,559 331,715 64.15
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,000 21,460 (16,460) 429.21
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 195,000 195,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 1,125,274 1,296,947 (171,673) 115.26
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,112,103 943,842 168,261 84.87
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,112,103 943,842 168,261 84.87
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 13,171 353,105 (339,934)

Shuttered Venues Grants





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - EMS FUND 603
PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 11/30/2021 BALANCE USED

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 15,250 15,757 (507) 103.32
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - 2,654 (2,654) 0.00
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 695,800 422,238 273,562 60.68
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES - - -

TOTAL REVENUES 711,050 440,649 270,401 61.97
AMBULANCE 588,017 492,715 95,302 83.79
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 100,000 100,000 - 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 688,017 592,715 95,302 86.15
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 23,033 (152,066) 175,099

Only invoiced through August at this point
Finance has reached out to EMS to determine why





		2021 GF Revenues
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
Tuesday, December 14, 2021 @ 6:00 p.m.
GoToMeeting

Present:
Schumacher, Reeves, Engelberger (arrived at 6:26 pm), Doom, Mayor Swadley, Hirsch

Absent Excused:
Neigum

Also Present:
Finance Director Friedl, Planning Director Scheel, Attorney Dregne

Call to Order:
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.

Communications:

None.

Reports:
° None
Approval of the November 23, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes

Motion by Reeves, second by Hirsch to approve the November 23, 2021 minutes. Motion carried
5-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to the application by RHD properties,
LLC for Tax Incremental Financing (“TIF”) for the project known as 51 West

Friedl provided a summary of the changes that have occurred since the decision made by
Council on October 26 to move forward with creation of the TID and begin deliberations on
the Developer’s Agreement.

Mayor Swadley and Director Scheel provided some additional information as it relates to
DOT’s proposed changes along the 51 corridor.

Motion by Reeves to go into closed session at 6:19 pm, second by Doom. Motion carried on
roll call vote 5-0.

Motion by Engelberger to go into open session at 6:58 pm, second by Reeves. Motion carried
on roll call vote 6-0.

Motion by Engelberger to advance the TIF application with the proposed changes to City
Council for approval and direct City staff to continue developer agreement negotiations under
the parameters discussed in closed session, second by Hirsch. Motion carried 6-0.





Discussion and possible action regarding City Council pay changes
This item was not discussed and will be brought back to the next Finance meeting.

Adjournment:
Motion by Engelberger, second by Doom to adjourn at 7:00 p.m. Motion carried 6-0.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jamin Friedl, Finance Director






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

: 5.'?“" o 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589
e ] T (608) 873-6619 www.cl.stoughton.wi.us
Date: December 17, 2021
To: Finance Committee
From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development

Subject: Finance Committee Agenda Item — Yahara River Pedestrian Bridge and River
Walk Project — Contract 6-2021

This project includes construction of a pedestrian bridge from the former Millfab site to Mandt
Park along with a River Walk and river bank restoration along the north side of the River. We
received five bids for this project. The low bidder is Janke General Contractors, Inc. with a base
bid of $1,135,690.90. Bid alternatives were received for six items and the lower bidder remains
lowest for all possible scenarios of alternative bid selections.

The current total combined construction budget for this project is $1,253,503. The budget
includes three successful grant awards totaling $803,439. Outside of the construction contract,
the City anticipates $22,000 worth of owner direct purchases (benches, signage, trash
receptacles, and trees). We recommend carrying a 10% contingency during construction. See
the attached worksheet for a breakdown of the bids, alternatives and budget.

The bid alternatives would either not be feasible or cost effective to be completed at a later time.

Therefore, we recommend proceeding with all six bid alternatives assuming additional funds can
be allocated to this project. Moving forward with the low base bid, all six alternatives, the owner
direct purchases and carrying a 10% contingency creates budget shortfall of $222,115

We recommend entering into a contract with Janke General Contractors, Inc. for the base bid
amount and all six bid alternatives for a contract amount $1,319,262, carrying a 10%
contingency, and allocating $222,115 additional to this project.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

S:\Planning\RJS\Committees\Finance - Riverwalk.docx
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City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper city officials to amend the 2021 and 2022 City of Stoughton Capital
Improvements Plan (CIP) Budgets and enter into an agreement with Janke General Contractors, Inc. for the
Yahara River Pedestrian Bridge and River Walk Project Contract 6-2021

Committee Action: Finance Committee recommended approval -0 on 12/28/21
Fiscal Impact: $1,475,618 (including ten percent contingency)
File Number: R--2021 Date Introduced:  January 11, 2022

WHEREAS, the low bidder on this project was Janke General Contractors, Inc. with a base bid
of $1,135,691; and

WHEREAS, bid alternatives were received for six items and the lowest bidder remained the same
for all possible scenarios at $1,319,262; and

WHEREAS, these bid alternatives would either not be feasible or cost effective to be completed
at a later time; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the construction contract, the City anticipates $22,000 worth of owner
direct purchases; and

WHEREAS, the total construction cost is estimated to be $1,475,618, which includes the base bid
including alternatives for $1,319,262, $22,000 in owner direct purchases and a ten percent contingency,
and

WHEREAS, the current total combined budget for this project is $1,253,503; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of Contract 6-2021 including all bid alternatives will require a budget
amendment totaling $222,115 to accommodate the aforementioned cost estimate as follows:

e The 2021 TIF No. 8 CIP Budget will require an amendment of $180,315
e The 2022 Fund 400 CIP Budget will required an amendment of $41,800

WHEREAS, the cost of this project will be offset by $803,439 in awarded grants resulting in a
total fiscal impact to the City of $672,179; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approving the proposed amendments to the 2021 and 2022
CIP Budgets totaling $222,115 to cover the cost of the base bid, bid alternatives and a ten percent
contingency; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends entering into Contract 6-2021 with Janke General
Contractors, Inc. for the base bid and bid alternative amounts totaling $1,319,262 pending approval of the
aforementioned CIP Budget amendments; and






WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on December 28, 2021 and recommended approval of
the requested amendments to the 2021 and 2022 CIP Budgets, project contingency of ten percent and
acceptance of Contract 6-2021 with Janke General Contractors, Inc. for the base bid and bid alternative
amounts totaling $1,319,262; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton,
Dane County, Wisconsin does approve the requested amendments to the 2021 and 2022 CIP Budgets,
project contingency of ten percent and acceptance of Contract 6-2021 with Janke General Contractors,
Inc. for the base bid and bid alternative amounts totaling $1,319,262.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto

Tim Swadley, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote





Yahara River Pedestrian Bridge and River Walk — Contract 6-2021

Bid Alternative No. 01 - Addition of Decorative Form Liner Pilasters (4)

Aesthetic improvement to the bridge intended to match the decorative light pole bases (if selected)
Additional Cost: $29,100.00

Base Bid (Example Photo) Alternative Bid (Example Photo)






Yahara River Pedestrian Bridge and River Walk — Contract 6-2021

Bid Alternative No. 02 - Addition of In-Ralil Lighting on Pedestrian Bridge
Aesthetic and Safety improvement to provide continuous lighting across bridge deck
Additional Cost: $25,625.00

Alternative Bid (Example Photo)

lllllllll





Yahara River Pedestrian Bridge and River Walk — Contract 6-2021

Bid Alternative No. 03 - Addition of Decorative Form Liner Light Pole Base (5)
Aesthetic improvement to match bridge pilasters (if selected)
Additional Cost: -$2,300.00 (Credit)

Base Bid (Example Photo) Alternative Bid (Example Photo)






Yahara River Pedestrian Bridge and River Walk — Contract 6-2021

Bid Alternative No. 04 - Addition of Solar Array

Solar array would offset power usage for lighting improvements included with this project, note system
would be connected to the power grid, approximate size

Additional Cost: $29,856.00

Alternative Bid (Example Photo)






Yahara River Pedestrian Bridge and River Walk — Contract 6-2021

Bid Alternative No. 05 - Addition of Duplex Receptacles to Light Poles (5)

Inclusion of receptacles to provide opportunities for remote power along the corridor or for supporting
other seasonal decorations or programming

Additional Cost: $8,290.00

Alternative Bid (Example Photos)






Budget

Pedestrian Bridge
Riverbank Restoration
Trail and Amenities

Current Deflector - Programmed in 2022 Budget
RDA Area Stormater Pond Outfalls under Riverwalk

Total Budget

*Budget includes $500,000 WEDC Grant, $168,980 DNR
Stewardship Grant, and $134,459 DNR Land Conservation
Grant

Base Bid

Owner Direct Purchases
Benches, Lumber, Fabrication
Wayfinding Signs

Trash Receptacles

Trees

Total Base Bid & Owner Direct Purchase

Bid Alternatives

Bid Alt. #1 - Ped Bridge - Addition of Four Pilasters w/
Decorative Form Liner Finish

Bid Alt. #2 - Lighting & Electrical - Linear Rail Lighting and
Related Conduit, Wire, Connectors, etc. on Bridge

Bid Alt. #3 - Lighting & Electrical - Decorative Form Liner Base
for Light Poles

Bid Alt. #4 - Lighting and Electrical - Solar Array and Related
Conduit, wiring, controls, connectors, concrete slab, etc.

Bid Alt. #5 - Lighting & Electrical - Duplex Receptacles on Light

Poles and related conduit, wire, connectors, etc

Bid Alt. #6 - Current Deflector on North Side of River - Includes

Erosion Control, Excavation, Coffer Dam, Dewatering,
Installation, etc, for future River Park

Total Bid Alternatives

Total Base Bid, Owner Direct Purchases and All Alternatives

Budget Shortfall

$ 475,103
$ 119,350
$ 559,350
$ 60,500
$ 39,200
$ 1,253,503
With 10%
Contingency
$  1,135691 $ 1,249,260
S 4,000 $ 4,400
$ 2,000 $ 2,200
S 6,000 $ 6,600
$ 10,000 $ 11,000
$ 1,157,691 $ 1,273,460
With 10%
Contingency
S 29,100 $ 32,010
$ 25,625 $ 28,188
S (2,300) S (2,300)
S 29,856 $ 32,842
S 8,290 $ 9,119
S 93,000 $ 102,300
$ 183,571 $ 202,158
$ 1,341,262 $ 1,475,618
S 87,759 $ 222,115

T:\PACKETS\FINANCE\2021\12-28-2021\Riverfront\ [Bid vs Budget.xlsx]Sheetl
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: December 9, 2021

To: Finance Committee

From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: Council Member Pay Changes

During the second Committee of the Whole Workshop for the 2022 budget, the members
requested that City staff review the statutory requirements and obtain information from
surrounding communities as it relates to governing body compensation. City of Stoughton
Common Council members are currently paid $3,600 per annum and that amount has not
changed in many years.

City staff reached out to five surrounding municipalities and found the average pay (excluding
Stoughton) to be approximately $6,100 per annum. Select municipalities also offer the
Council/Village President additional compensation as well. A detailed listing of the
municipalities surveyed is attached to this letter.

The League of Wisconsin Municipalities recently released an article discussing the nuances of
making changes to governing body compensation. The key factors to considering while making
decisions regarding governing body compensation changes are outlined below:

¢ Changes to governing body compensation must be made within a certain time frame,
and mid-term compensation changes for governing body members are prohibited
e Changes made during a governing body member's term can take effect if and when
that officer is elected for a new term
e Establishing salaries for governing body members requires a three-fourths vote of all
the members of the governing body
o Once established, the salaries of governing body members remain in effect for
ensuing terms unless changed by ordinance
o Subsequent changes to the ordinance may be made without an extraordinary
vote (i.e., made by a majority vote) unless local procedure dictates otherwise
e Compensation for governing body members must be established before the earliest
time for filing nomination papers for the office



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



o After that time or date, no changes to governing body compensation may be
made that apply to the term of office for which the deadline or date applies
o This deadline passed on 12/1/21 for the upcoming elections, so any proposed
changes to the governing body compensation would not take effect until
newly/re-elected members are sworn in in 2023
e Wisconsin Statutes prohibits city and village officials from collecting, during their
term of office, salary in excess of the salary provided at the time they took office
o This prohibition does not prevent governing body members from receiving
prescheduled salary increases during the middle of their term
o It simply prohibits mid-term increases determined by current governing body
members
o A governing body may decide that a salary increase will take effect at the
beginning of the next term, or at some other time, such as after the first year of
the next term
o If seats are staggered, as is the case with Stoughton, this means that newly
elected officers could receive more compensation than officers continuing to
serve out their terms
e Automatic cost-of-living increases are not advisable
e Different compensation levels based on governing body member’s years of service is
not advisable

The entire article posted by the League of Wisconsin Municipalities can be found using the link
below.

11 21 THE MUNICIPALITY By the Numbers.pdf (constantcontact.com)

Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl



https://files.constantcontact.com/719b6d0b001/9c89dba6-2212-4af2-b138-a20b434b83e0.pdf



ANNUAL PAY RATES FOR SURROUNDING GOVERNING BODIES

Verona:
Council Members S 5,148
Mayor S 8,364

- Verona applies COLA annually

Waunakee:
Village Trustees S 7,400
Mayor S 4,250

- Waunakee's rates are set by ordinance and have not changed in many years

Monona:
Council Members S 4,800
Mayor S 7,800

- Monona's rates are set by ordinance and have not changed in six years

Sun Prairie:

Council Members (elected 2021) S 6,963
Council Members (elected 2022) S 7,207
Council President S 11,087
Mayor S 21,245

- Sun Prairie's rates are set by ordinance and a 3.5% increase will occur for members elected in 2022.
Since the pay is set by ordinance, Council cannot vote on pay increases for themselves and the increases
are implemented over time based upon when members are up for election.

Fitchburg:

Council Members S 5,000
Council President S 5,500
Mayor S 10,000
Stoughton:

Council Members S 3,600

- Stoughton is the only municipality with a full-time mayor
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